IN RE: APPEAL FROM
REFUSAL OF BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS OF UPPER
YODER TOWNSHIP TO
APPROVE PLAN OF LOTS
LAID OUT FOR HARRY
E. BERKLEY ESTATE

IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS
OF CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

No. 1 September Sessions, 1950
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OPINION and DECREE

APPEARANCES:
FOR PETITIONERS: Harkins & Wharton, Esgs.
FOR BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: Frank P. Barnhart, Esq.

BEFORE: UNcKenrick, J. and Griffith, J.

OPINION, GRIFFITH, J.:

This is an appeal by property owners from the refusal of
the Board of Supervisors of Upper Yoder Township to approve a
Plan of Lots laid out in 1941 for the Harry E. Berkley Estate,
and recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds in 1949.
The Plan was submitted to the Township Supervisors at a meeting
held May 15th, 1950, at which time the Supervisors refused to
approve; and subsequently an appeal was taken to the Court of
Quarter Sessions.

After refusing their approval, the Supervisors adopted
rules and regulations containing certain requirements with which
the Berkley Plan did not conform, although they had approved
similar plans several times in the past.

The Act of 1933, P.L. 103, as last amended by the Act of
1947, P.L. 1481; 53 P.S. 19093-1140, provides that:

"Such plan shall be prepared in duplicate in

accordance with such rules and regulations as

may be prescribed by the Supervisors, and shall

show the profiles of such roads, the cOUFEe,

?
structure, and capacity o1 an ainage facilities,
and the method of drainage of the adjacemt or
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rules and regulations adopted by the Township
Supervisors.”

contiguous territory, and also any other
Further details that may be required under the
Without here deciding whether the regulations adopted by
the Supervisors subsequent to their refusal to approve the Berkley
. Plan are applicable, it is clear that the statutory requirements
set forth by the words italicized above were applicable and have
not been complied with. Chryst Petition, 69 D. & C. 527. The
Plan submitted is plat only and fails to show the profiles of the
roads or give any information in respect to the drainage.
The hearing before the court is de novo, but the Court,
as well as the Supervisors, is bound to observe the statutory
requirements. The testimony shows that the Supervisors on three
occasions in the past failed to require compliance with the

statute by approving plans submitted to them in plat form only.

IConsequently it is not difficult to understand the petitioners'’

feeling that discrimination has been practiced against them.

But even a history of repeated failure to comply with the law

may not be invoked as an estoppel to compel its continued violation.

The petitioners may, however, within 60 days, submit in
Iduplicate to the Board of Supervisors amended plans showing the
profiles of the roads and the information on drainage required by

Section 1140 of the Act of Assembly above referred to. The

Supervisors will then have before them plans in the form required
by the Act of Assembly which they can intelligently approve or

disapprove.

¥e therefore enter the following
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DECREE

AND NoW, AuGusT 7/ , 1952, at 3 :3oFM., D.S.T.,after
argument and upon due consideration, the foregoing appeal is
dismissed, at the cost of the petitioners, unless the petitioners,
within 60 days from the date of this decree, file amended plans
with the Supervisors of Upper Yoder Township, in which case the

i will be retained to abide the event.

BY THE COURT:

T Je
CONCURRED IN BY:

e ‘

b

%

EXCEPTION

To all of which counsel for petitioners except, and pray

that an exception be noted and bill sealed; all of which is, the

day and year aforesaid, accordingly done.

GEORGE V. GRIFFITH, J. (SEAL)
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IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CAMBRIA COWNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,

RE: APPEAL FROM REFUSAL OF BOARD OF
SUPEHVISORS OF UPPER YODER TOWNSHIP,
CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, TO APPROVE
A PLAN OF LOTS LAID OUT FOR HARRY E.
BERKLEY ESTATE, AND RELATING TO LOTS OF
LAND SITUATE IN UPPER YODER TOWNSHIP,
CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA.

No.

Sagsions, 1950.
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APPEAL FROM REFUSAL OF SUPERVISORS TO APPROVE PLAN OF LOTS

TO THE BONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF THE ABOVE NAMED COURT s

The petition of the undersigned reaspsctfully represents:

l.. All of the undersigned are citizens of the United States of
Americe and residents of Cambris County, Pennsylvenia. All of the undersigned
are owners of lots of lend, or interests in lots of land, which are marked,
shown and designeted upon e plen of lots laid out for the Harry E, Berkley
Estete, in Upper Yoder Township, Cembrie County, Penasylvanie, by the Fetter-
men Engineering Compeny uander dete of April 21, 1941, which said plen wes
approved by the City Plennlng Commission of the Clty of Johnstown, Cembrie
County, Pennsylvania, on the 2nd dey of May, 194l.

2+. Petitioners have been advised by counsel, believe, and there-
fore ever, that seid plan of lots was recorded in the Office of the Kecorder
of Deeds, in and for Camb ris County, Pennsylvenles, on the 16th day of March,
1949, in Plat Book Vol. 4, at page 68. The said plan of lots shows the
location of various lots beering lot numbers, end elso the locetion of ~
certain streets which are shown upon the plan, =

3+ Your petitioners have been advised, belleve, and therefore
aver thet the original tracing of sald plen was submitted for the Board of
Supervigors approvel as to the layout of roads and streets, on the 15th
day of Mey, 1950, mccompenied by & letter addressed to Mr. Curt Barnhart,
Secretary of Upper Yoder Township Supervisors, by S. E. Dickey & Company,
Upper Yoder Township Engineers. A copy of saeld letter is attached hereto

end mede e part of this petition.
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4,. While your petitionars have been uneble to obtaln any
written evidence of the amction of the Board of Supervisors teken reletive
to the approval of seid plan at a meeting of said Board held on the 15th
dey of Maey, 1950, your petitioners have been advised, believe and therefore
aver thet the Board of Supervisora of Upper Yoder Township, Cambria County,
Pennsylvania, heve refused to approve the plean submitted to them, which
plan wes submitted for the approval of seid Board in accordance with the
provisions of the Act of Assembly in such case mede and provided; they have
been informed, believe end therefore aver thet the aaid Township Supervisors
heve refused to approve seid plan thus submitted to them, and that said
action refusing to epprove said plean was teken on or after May l6th, 1950,

5.» Your petivioners have been advigsed by counsel, believe,
end therefore aver, that the Supervisors of Upper Yoder Township, Cembria
County, Pennsylvenia, had the right %o spprove said plan under the provisions
of the Aot of July 10, 1947, P. L, 1481, Section 17, which is hereia quoted
as follows:

*The supervisors of any township may accept in the

name of the township, eny land dedicated by deed to

the township to be used, in any menner, for road pur-
poses. No person shall construct, open, or dedicete

any road, or any drainage facilities in connection
therewith, for public use or travel in any township,
without first submitting plans thereof to the town=-

gship supervisors for their epproval. Such plans shall
be prepared in duplicate in sccordance with such rules
and reguletions ms may be prescribed by the supervisors,
end shall show the profiles of such roeds, the course,
structure, and capacity of any dreinage facillities, and
the method of drainege of the adjacent or contiguous
territory, and also sny cther further details that

mey be required under the rules or reguletions adopted
by the township supervisors. Before acting upon any
such plans, the supervisors masy, in their discretion,
arrange for a public hearing, after giving such notice
ag they may deem desirable in each case. The township
supervisors are suthorized to elter such plans, end to
specify eny changes or modifications of any kind, which
they, in their discretion, may deem necessery with re-
spect thereto, and may meke their approvel of such plans
subject to any such alterastions, changes or modificetions.
Any plans when so epproved shall be signed in duplicate
onh behalf of the township by the supervisors and an
approved duplicate copy shall be filed with the secretary
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of the township, who shall make the seme availeble

to public inspection. No roasd, or drainage fecilitles
in connection therewith, shall be opened, constructed,
or dedicated for public use or trevel, except in
strict accordance with plana so spproved by the super-
visors, or with further plens subsequently epproved

by them in the ssme msnner, and until such plan and
the approvel thereof has been recorded as hereinafter
provided.”

6., Said Act of 1947, P, L. 1481, wes adopted to reenact, amend
end revise the Act approved the lst dey of Msy, 1933, P, L. 1035, as amended.

7.. Yourpetitioners, being owners of lots of lend, or of interests
in lots of land merked, known and designated on sald plan of lots hereinsbove
mentioned, are persons aggrieved by the failure end refusal of the Boerd of
Supervisors of Upper Yoder Township, Cambria County, Pennsylvenia, to approve
sajd plan of lots, mnd they file this Appeal from the refusal of the Township
Supervisors to approve said plean submitted to them in accordence with the
provisions of the Act of Assembly in such case made and provided, %o your
Honorable Court, praying your Honorsble Court to hear the matter denovo end
after hearing, to enter a Decree as may sppeer just in the premises.

8.. Your petiticners believe and therefore ever thet the refusal
of the Board of Supervisors of Upper Yoder Township, Cembrie County, Penn=
sylvania, to approve said plen hes detrimentelly affected the land, end inter-ir
ests of land owned by your petitioners because, as stated in the above noted
gection of an Act of Assembly, no roed or drainege fecilities in connectlon
therewith shall be opened, constructed, or dedicated for publlc use or
travel, except in striot mccordance with plens approved by the supervisors,
or with further plans subsequently approved by them, and until such plan
and the approval thereof has been recorded. Later in said Act of Assembly
it is provided thet spproval is to be recorded in the Office of the Recorder
of Deeds in the County.

Petitioners are advised by counsel, believe, and therefore aver,

that the same Act of Assembly further provides that whenever plens of dedicated

roaaa, streets, lesnes or alleys, located in second cless townships have been
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adopted, spproved and recorded, the Board of Supervisors of any such
township, may, with the consent of the Court of Quarter Sessions, upon
petition filed, sccept any roeds, streets, lanes or alleys as public roeds
as shown in seid plans as dedicated to auchlyae.

9.. Petitioners believe end therefore aver that the approval
of seid plen of lots by the Supervisors of Upper Yoder Township, Cambria
County, Pennsylvenia, would not injure or damage any person, firm or corpor-
atlon.

10.. Petitioners herein ghowing that the plan of lots hed been
submitted for the epproval of the Board of Supervisors of Upper Yoder Township,
Cambria County, Pennsylvanie; that the refusal to epprove the seme is detri-
mental to petitioners, persons who are eggrieved by such refusal; and further
showing that the epproval of said plan of lots would not injure or harm
eny person, firm or corporation; therefore appeal by this petition to your
Honorahle Court, praying thet the Court shall heer the matter denovo, and
after hearing may enter such Decree as mey sppear just in the premises;
and elso, praying your Honoreble Court to designate the menner in which
the notices of the hearing of any such appeal shall be given to all parties
interested. ' ,

And they will ever pray, etc.
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Stete of Penngylvania :
1 £8,
County of Cembrie z

Personally eppeered before me, the undersigned authority, LEWIS
MORAN, who being by me flrst duly sworn sccording to law, deposes and says
that the fects set forth in the foregoing petition are true and correct to
the hest of his knowledge, informstion and bellief; he further avers thet
this appesl is not taken for the purpose of delay, but because he bellieves
that en injustice has been done by the failure and refusel of the Super=-
vigors of Upper Yoder Township, Cambria County, Pennsylvania, to approve

the Plen of Lots referred to in the foregoing petition,

Swu and subscribed to before me this
dey of June, 1950o

Notary Pubilc

My Commission Explrea:j,b&—/. /7.5‘3




AND NOW, to wit, this 15th day of June, A. D, 1950, upon motion
of Harkins and Wharton, Attorneys for Petitioners, the foregoing Petition for
Appeel and this Order sre directed to be filed in the Office of the Clerk
of Courts in and for Cambrie County, Pennsylvenies, end the petitioners shall
glve notice of the hearing of the eppeal to all parties interested by

mailing X3 pEAXX & written notice setting forth the time and

place of hearing, which notices shall be meiled at least ten (10) days before

the dete of hearing.
W%




COPY

May 15, 1950

Mr. Curt Barnhart, Secretary
Upper Yoder Twp. Supervisors
218 Dibert Street

Johnstown, Pennsylvanis

Dgar Mr. Barnhart:

Harry E. Berkley Estate
Plan of Lots

In re the above subject we are submitting the original tracing
for the Bomrd of Supervisors'! approwel, as to the layout of
lots and streets.

TWe heve checked this plen as per layout and we approve it es
such. The drainage question and ‘he acceptances of the
streets is a matter to be brought up at some future time,

as there is some question as to the responsibility of drainage
through the golf sourse.

Tt is our undersbending that the approval of this plan does
not obligate the board of Supervisors in any way, 8 to re-
sponsibility in the streets or in the drainage. This matter
should be taken up with the township's Solicitor for hils
legal ruling.

Yours very truly

S. E. Dickey & Company
Upper Yoder Twp. Engineers

By_/g/ T. L. Locher
T, L. L ocher Vice-Fres.

TLL :mby
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I¥ TEE COVRT OF QUARTER SESSICYS
OF CA’BRIA COUNTY, PENVSYLVANIA,

RE: APPEAL WFOM REFUSAL OF
ROAPD OF S"PERVISCPS OF UFPER
YOD®R TC"WSHIP, CAVBRIA COTNTY,
PRNSVLVANIA, TO APPROVE A PLAN
OF LOIS LAID OUI FOR HARRY E. l
BERKLEY ESTATE, AND RELATING TO
LOTS OF LAND SITUATE IN UPPER
YODER TCWNSHIP, CAWBRIA COUNTY,
PENNSVLVAN TA, L

WAPPFJ\L FROM REFUSAL OF SUPER-
VISCRS TO APPROVE PLAN OF LOTS.

| ~ ,
Wé/f;g;”,!

. Law OFricks

HARKINS AND WHARTON

1I31=-1105 FimaT NATIDNAL BANK BUILDING

JOHNBTOWN, Pa,
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IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CAMBRIA COUNTY, PA,

RE: APPEAL FROM REFUSAL OF BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS OF UPPER YODER TOWNSHIP,
CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, TO APFROVE
A PLAN OF LOTS LATD OUT FOR HARRY E,
BERKIEY ESTATE, AND RELATING TO LOT3 OF
1AND SITUATE IN UPPER YODER TOWNSHIP,
CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,

No. 1 September
Sessions, 1950,

Dr0e 20 s wh e N

AWSWER TO APPEAL FROM REFUSAL OF SUPERVISORS
P0 APPROVE PLAN OF LOTS

T0 THE HONORABIE, THE JUDGES OF THE ABOVE NAMED COURT:
Ansvering the appeal from refusal of the Supervisors to
approve Plan of Lots, the respaondents, the Supervisors of Upper

Yoder Township, respectfully say:

1. Admitted., It is averred that the Harry E. Berkley Estate
vas without authority in laying out saild Plan of Lots. Prior
to the said Plan dated April 21, 1941, the said Harry E. Berkley
had laid out a Plan of Lots, being Plan of Lots lald out by
Barry E. Berkley situate in Upper Yoder Townshlp, Cambria County,
Pennsylvania, September 27, 1922, by Fetterman Englineering
Company, covering the same ground in which the streets and alleys
thereon were differently located than were the streets and alleys
of the said Plan of April 21, 1941, That after September 27,
1922, and before April 21, 1941, meny lots on the Plan of
September 27, 1922 had heen sold either by sald Harry E, Berkley,
or by the Harry E. Berkley Estate, and the purchasers of sald
lots, or their successors in title, had acquired property rights
in the sald streets and alleys on sald Plan of 1922, which
entitled them to have the streets and alleys so dedicated
remain open forever; and the laying out of said Plan of April
21, 1941 was in violation of the rights of the owners of lots
on the Plan of September 27, 1922, and illegal, Further




answering the petitiomers, the Supervisors have no guthority
under the law to approve the Plan of April 21, 1941, and it
would be unlawful for them to do so,

2, Answering paragraph 2 of the Petitlon, the respondents
are without knowledge or information sufficlent to form a
belief as to the truth of the averments of paragraph 2 of the
Petition, and all means of proof thereof are in the excluslve
control of the petitioners, and the sald averments are, therefore|
denied, Defendant demands proof thereof at the trial of the
case, Purther answering the respondents say that there was no
suthority under the law for making and recording sald Plan as
so averred in paragraph 2 of the Petition; and 1f made and
recorded, it was 1]legally so done,

3, It is denied that the original tracing of sald Plan
was submitted to the Board of Supervisors for theilr approval,

Tt is admitted that S, E. Dickey & Company did present to the
Supervisors a letter dated May 15, 1950, with a certaln tracing,
being the said Plan of 1941 as made by the Fetterman Engineering
Company. 'The said S, E, Dlckey & Company were then and still
are employed as the engineers of the Supervisors of Upper

Yoder Township, and could have no authority to submit the said
Plan to the Supervisors for thelr approval, The seid S, E.
Dickey & Company evidently misconceived thelr dutles and
authority as employees in the premises.

4, Tt is denied that the Board of Supervisors of Upper
Yoder Township have refused to approve the Plan allegedly
submitted to them, and it is denied that the sald Plan was
aibmitted for the approval of the Board in accordance with the
provisions of any Act of Assembly, The petitloners never legally

submitted any Plan to the Board of Supervisors,




5. It is denled that the Supervisors of Upper Yoder
Pownship had the right to approve the Plan referred to in the
Petition under the provisions of the Act of July 10, 1947,

P.L. 1481, Sec, 17. It is averred that the approvel by the
Supervisors of a Plan submitted to them would have been illegal
and without any authority under the law, The Plan allegedly
submitted was in violation of the provisions of the sald Act of
1947,

6. Admitted,

7. It 1s denied that the petitioners are aggrieved by
the alleged failure and refussl of the Board of Supervisors to
approve the said Plan of Lots, The petitioners have no righis
in this appeal from the alleged refusal of the Supervlisors to
sapprove sald Plans. The Court has no jurisdiction to hear
the matters here involved de novo and to enter a Decree as
prayed for,

8. It is denied that the alleged refusal to approve the
Plan mentioned in the Petitionims detrimentally effected the
1and and interests of land owned by your petitioners "because,
as stated in the above noted section of an Act of Assembly, no
road or drainage facilitles in connection therewith shall be
opened, comstructed, or dedicated for public use or travel,
except in strict accordance with plans spproved by the super-
visors, or with further plans subsequently approved by them,
and until such plan end the approval thereof has been recorded.”
Tt 1s averred that there is no Plan properly before the
Supervisors, and that the Supervisors cannot legally approve
the Plen allegedly submitted to them by the petitioners. The
Board of Supervisors mey not, without the consent of the Court

of Quarter Sesaions, accept any rosd, streets, lanes or alleys

as public rocads as shown in the Plan referred to in the petition,

3




9. Tt is denied that the approval of the Plan of Lots
submitted by the petitioners to the Supervisors would not endangey
or damage any person, firm or corporation; on the other hand,
it 1s averred that any approvel of the said Plan of Lots as
submitted by the Petitioners would injure and damage persons,
firms and corporations, and would be illegal,

10, It is denied that the sald Plan of Lots has been
submitted for the approvel of the Board of Supervisors, It is
denied that any alleged refusal on the part of the Supervisors
to approve the same is detrimental to the petitioners and that
said petitioners are aggrieved by such refusal, It 1s denied
that the approval of said Plan of Lots would noi iﬁjure any
person, firm or corporatlon; and it is averred thatsuch
approvael would injure and harm any person, firmm or corporation,
Tt is averred that the petitioners have no right of appesal by
this Petition to the Court praying that the Court shall hesar
the matter de novo and after hearing to enter such Decree as
may eppear just in the premises,

11, The Plans submitted to the Supervisors and referred to
in this appeal are only small,flat plans and do not comply
with the Act in any respect. For the Supervisors to refuse to
approve the said Plans would have been proper. The developers
had no right under the law, and subjected themselves to criminal
prosecution, if they constructed, opened or dedicated the sald
roads for public use or travel without having secured the
approval of the Supervisors; and the Supervisors, under Section
1142 of sald Act, have no responsibility of eny kind with
respect to these roads wvhen the Plans are not submitted. The
property owners and developers should submit proper, legal
plans to the Supervisors, and meet the necessary requirements,
if they desire that the roads be opened and dedicated to public

use and travel,
T




12. fThe Court is wholly without jurisdiction in the
premises,

WHEREFORE the petition should be dismissed at the cost of
the petitioners,

x XY H Aot
& _&MM

SUPERVISORS OF UPPER YODER TOWNSHI}

35 S04 S 2036 046 S04 S IR IE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  §
COUNTY OF CAMBRIA | é 55

Personally appeared before wme, a Notary Public in and for
said State and County, CURT BARNHART, who being duly sworn
according to law deposes and says that he is Secretary of the
Supervisors of Upper Yoder Township, snd that the matters and

facts set forth in the foregoing Ansvwer are true and correct,

Y 4, z' L b ot A

Sworm and subsoribed before me
this 3rd day of July, 1950,

L]
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i BL‘G
OTARY PU
My C;mission Expires Febe 1, 1649
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TI. THE COUR:Y OF QUARIER
SESSIO0iS OF CAMBRIA COUIRY,PH.
No. 1 September Sesslons,

1950

IN RE: APPEAL FROM REFUSAL
OF BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
UPPER YODER TOWNSHIP,CAMBRIA
COURTY, PENNSYLVANIA, TO -
APPROVE A PLAN OF LOTS LAID
OUT ¥OR HARRY E, BERKLEY
ESTATE, AND RELATING TO LOTS
OF LAND SITUATE IN UPPER
YODER TOWNSHIP, CAMBRIA
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,

ANSWER TO APPEAL FROM REFUSA
OF SUPERVISORS TO APPROVE

PLAN OF LOTS

Law OFFIGES OF

JOHNESTOWN, PENNA

FRANK P. BARNHART J




IN RE: APFEAL FROM
REFUSAL OF BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS OF UFPER

§ IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS
YOTER TOWNSHIP TO .
§

OF CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTA

APPROVE PLAN OF LOTS3
LATD OUT FOR HARRY

E, BERKLEY ESTATE NO. 1 SEPTEMEER SESSIONS, 1950

ORDER AND DECREE SUSTAINING APFEAL
AND PLACING COSTS UPON APPELLANTS

AND NOW, January 4 1953, at _ 2039 o'clock, [ M,

e g

counsel for the Board of Supervisors of Upper Yoder Township
having appeared in open Court and stated that the Appellants
have subsequent to the Decree of August 11, 1952, filed

with Supervigors, an amended Plan, complying with the Ac%y

of 1933 P. L. 103, as amended by the Act of 1947 P, L. 1481;

55 P. 8., 19093-1140, the Appeal is sustained and the costs

placed upon the Appellants,
BY THE COURT:

\
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IN THE COURT OF QUARTER
SESSIONS OF CAMBRIA COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA,

NO. 1 September Sessions, 195C

IN RE: APPEAL FROM REFUSAL OF
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF UPFPER

YOTER TOWNSHIP TO APPROVE PLAN
OF LOTS LAID OUT FOR HARRY E.

BERKELY ESTATE | :

ORDER AND IECREE SUSTAINING
APPEAL AND PLACING COSTS

"UPON_APPELLANTS




Curt Barphert submitted tho follovimg Resolution and noved ite
adoption, The motion was soconded by
and passed unaninously:

%%,@a%
RESOLUTION KO,

A. RESOLUTIOR OF THE TOWNSHIP OF UPPER YODER, CAMERIA

COUNTY, PENRSYLVANIA, PROEIBITING THE OPENIWG, CON-

STRUCTION OR BEDIGA‘I'iOI! FOR PUBLIC USE OR TRAVEL OF

ARY ROAD, STREET, LARE OR ALIEY, OR ANY DRAINAGE -

FACILITISS IN coﬁEEGTION MREWiTB, EXCEPT IN ACCORD-

AECE VWITH PLANS SUBMITTED AND APPROVED BY THE TCWR-

SHIP SUPERVISORS; PRESCRIBING THE METHOD OF FREPARIRG

ARD SUBMITTING SUCH PLANS AWD THE KIND AND CHARACTER

OF IMPROVEMERTS 70 EE MADE

The Township Supervisors of the Township of Upper Yoder do
enact and ordain:

Secticn 1, That mo person, partnership, association or
corporaticn shall comstruct, open or dedicate any road, street,
lane or alley, or any drainage facilities in comneotlion therewith,
for public use or travel im the Township of Upper Yoder, without
first subniitting plans therefor to the Township Supervisors for
their aspproval, and no road, strect, lane or alley, or dralnage
facilities in comnection thercuith, chall bhe opened, laid or
constructed except im otrict accordance with plans approved by
the Township Supervisors,

Section 2, Such plans shall shov the profiles of suoch roads,
strects, lancs or alleys, the course, structure and ospacity of
any drainsge facilities, the method of dralmage of the adjacent
or contiguous territory and drainege profile of the streets and
plan showing drainage of the vhole property. All roads and streeto
shall be of a width of not less than thirty-threc feet, the cart-
vay shall be not less than ocighteen (18) feet, and all roeds end
streets comneoting vith existing streets so as to form a continua-
tion or extension thereof, shall be nmot less in width than such
existing roasds snd streets, All roads and streets vhere possible

shall conncct with existing roads and streets, or proposed roads



end streets, so as to form ds psar as possidle-thivogh. rosd and
streets, and o harmonioup and systeuatic development of the
Tovnship, The nanes of the roads and streets shall not conflict
vith the names of existing roads and strecets, and eall roads and
streets shall be designated by tho aames of exlsting roads and
gtreets with vhich they connoct as extensions thereof,

"Seetion 3, A1l puch plans shall be filed with the Township
Secretary at lcast ten days prior to regular meeting of the Township
Supervisors, at vhioh it is deoired to seek approval thereof,
Before acting upon any such plans, the Township Supervisors nay,
in their diseretion, arrange for a public hearing, after giving
such notice as they may deem desirable in each case,

Section 4, The Tovnship Supervisors reserve the right to
alter such plans, and to specify any chengee or uodifications of
sny kind whioh they nay deén necessary with regspect therato,
and to make their spproval of such plams subject to any such
alterations, changes or nodifications,

SBection 5, Any and all plams vhen sc approved shall be
signed by the Supervisors, and shall be filed in the office of
the Secretary of the Township, vhere the same chall be available
to public inspection.

Section 6, The action of the Township Supervisors in approv:
ing any such plans, and such plans, shall be recorded by the person
applying for such approval.

Section 7, All roads and streets shovn on the said plan shall
be improved in sccordance with the plans snd apecificetions
prescrived by the Township Supervisors,

Section 8, All severs, sevwer laterals, and sewer oonnections
shall be laid on ell improved streets before paving where oonnec:
tion with the Township sewers is precticzble, and shall be required
by the Tovnship Supervisors, and sll gas end vater maines end all
service commections shall be laid before the paving of the atreets
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vhere vater and gas lo evailable, =nd all other mains, pipes and
conduite exd the 1ike ghall be installed before paving of the
cartvay vhere it 1s proposed to install) any such service mains

in the streets, N
Secticn 9, All spplieations for the approvel of such plann

'shall be in writing om a blank forn to be furnished for that

purpose by the Township Supervisors, and signed by the owners of
the property, which must be filed with the Seeretary of the
Township, setting forth in detall the character of the 1mprove:
ments to be wade on the property shovn on the said plem, im
sccordance vith the provirioms of this Resolution, end in such
applieation the applicant shall sgree to open, lay cut and
improve the rosds, otrects, lanes or alleys, and to comstruct
2ll of the impiovemsnts, inelnding sewerre vwhere practicable, and
drainsce faoilities upon the property, shown on the plan, within
the time or times therein specified, and agree to enter into a
oontract in writing prepared by the Township Solilecitor, to install,
erect and conestruct the saild improvements,

Section 10, Eo metiocm by the Tmsﬁip Supervisors shall be
construed to requive the Township to acecept dedication of amy roed,

street, lanc or aslley,

Enscted and Ordained this 26th day of August, 1950,

THE TOWNSHIP OF UPPER YODER

BY

TOWNSHIP SUPERVISORS OF THE
TOWRNSHIP OF UPPER YOLER

ATTEST?:

Tounship Secretary



APPLICATION FOR' AFPROVAL OF PLAWS

70 THE TOWKSHIP SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF UPPER YODER:

The undersigped applicant hereby applies for the approval of
plans for certain roads, streets, lanes or alleys, and dralnage
facilitices, end hereby sets forth:

1. Attackhed to this application and made a pert hereof 1is
a copy of plen mede up in accordance with a Resolution of the

Township of Upper Yoder adopted August 26, 1950,

2. Applicant hereby sets forth in detall the charscter of
the improvements to be made on the property showvn on said plan as

follovs:

3. Applicant agrees to open, lay out, and improve roads,
streets, lanes or alleys, to comstruct sll of the improvements,
inoluding drainege facllities upon the property shovn on said
" plan, within one year from the date of the spprovel of this
application,

4, Applicant agrees to enter into a contract im w¥rlting
prepared by the Township Sqlicitor to inatall, erect and construct

the aforesaid improvements.

5, Applicant agrees in all respects to comply with the terms
of the aforesaid Resolutiecn,

Signature of Applicant

19 .
bate :
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CORTRACT

AGREEMERT made this day of .A.D.,
195 , betveen the TOWNSHIP OF UPPER YODER, (hereinefter called
Povnship) and’
hereinafter called the Owner,

VITRKESSETH:
WHRREAS the owner has £iled application with the Tovmship

of Upper Yoder for the approvel of & certain plan for the
development of certain land cituate in the Township of Upper
Yoder. A true and correet copy of said plan, consisting of
sheets, 1s attached to and mede a part of gaid application and 1s
narked "Exhibit A" thereto; and

WHEREAS the Tovnship regularly adopted a Resolution August
26, 1950, effective August 26, 1950, requiring the Owner to
enter into & contract with Tovnship and making other requirements.
A copy of of said Resolution is attaeched hereto,

NOW, THEREFORE, Parties agree:

1, All roedn and streets shovn on the said plan chall be
improved in aceordsnce ¥vith the plens and specifications, pre-
scribed by the Tovnship Supervigora of the Tovnship of Upper
Yoder vhich are attached hereto, wade a part hereof and marked
"RXRIBIT ",

2. All gas and vater mains and sll service connections
shall be laid in the bed of saild qtreets, roads, lanes or alleys
before the paving of said streets, roads, lanes or alleys.

3. All vork in connection with said improvements shsll be
subject to inspection from time to time by the Township Engineer,
or such person as Tovnship shall designate and gll sald work
shall be completed to the satisfaction of sald Engineer, or other
person, in accordsnce vith the said plens and specifications,




b, 'The entire vork on sald improvements shall be completed
not lster then 195 ; PROVIDED ROWEVER
thet by the mutual written contract of the Township and Ovner

said time of performence may be extended. Work on said
improvements shall begin not later than 195

5. When all of the terms and conditions of this contract
shall be fully performed by the ovner, and vhen the Engineer, or
other person shall issue his final certificate that said vork has
been completed in accordance with the Resolution of the Townshilp,
the Township egrees to accept dedication to roads, lanes or
alleys, and drainsge facllities aa sho¥n on sald plan,

IR WITHESS WHERKOF, the parties hereto have caused these
presents to be duly executed the day end year aforesald,

THE TOWNSHIP OF UPPER YODER

TTEST:

Towvnshlp Secretary

Tovnship Supervisors

(SEAL)




RESOLUTION WO,

On motion of s Beconded bBF
be it regolved by the Tounship Supervisors

of the Towvnship of Upper Yodor,; that

1. The plen entitled

gituated in the Tocwnship of Upper Yedor, shall be approved upon
performence of the folloving conditions:

e, 811 of the reguirements of Besolution Yo, of the
Tovnehip of Usper Yoder; cdopted August 26, 1950, shall
ke compliecd vith,

b. The otner shell filo an epplication for approval of
said plen,

6. 4 proper contrrot; prepared by Tounship Solicitor,
phall be ezecuted by the ovner and the Tovnship.

2; 'The President of the Boesrd of Supervisors, the Secretary
and the Engineer are cuthorized to mark all of the sheets of said
plan approved and to deliver the said plens so marked %o the
Tovnship Solicitor, | '

3. The Township Solicitor is authorized; upon execution of
" aforesaid appiicetionﬂngontraot to deliver said plan to the
Povnghiy Solleitor foy the purpose of recowding in the Office for
the Recording of Deods in and for Camdria County, Pennsylvenia.

4, Seid epplicetion and contiact must be fully execcuted end
delivered to tho Township no later than
and in the event that said matters arc not fully campleted before
seid date; then the suthority to operate undor this Resolution
ghell ceate and be null end void.

TOWNSHIP OF UPPGR YORER

MPTEST

‘.
Tounohip Secretery SUPPRVIOORS OF CPPCR YODER
POWESHI?



ROAINAY SPECIFICATIONS
UPPER YODER TOWNSHIP

1. There shell be a base ccurde consisting of red dog,
slag, limestone or crushed rock, of & thickness not less than
six (6) inches, properly rolled. The center of the roadvay shall
be at leape two and one-helf (2 1/2) inches higher then the sides,

2., No work shall be considered complete unless hard,
compected shoulders sbut ageinst the finished road,

3. Ko vork shell be started until the plans for that work,
shoving lines, grades, drainage and other detalls epplicable to
roed vork, have been approved by the Supervisors. For that
purpose two plams or sets of plans shall be submitted, one deing
retained by the Township, the other to be returned to the
developer with the approval or diszpproval of the Township.

ik, 411 vork shall be subject to the imspection of the

Supervisors or their representatives.




Curt Bernhert offered.the following Resolution and moved 1ts
adoption, . seconded the notion and it

vas carried unanimouslys

RESOIUTION WO,
OUTLINING THE PROCEDURE IN UPPER YODER TOWRSEIP
GOVERNING THE SUB-DIVISION OF LAND ARD DEDICATIHNG
ROADS, STREETS AND DRAINAGE FACILITIES A3 PROVIDED

BY THE ACT OF 1933, May 1, P.L. 103, ART, 11,
SEC, 1140 T0 SEC. 1146,

Application for Approval of Flans

Contract

Resolution Ho,

Roadvay Specifications, Upper Yoder Township

Regolution Ko,

Enaoted zad Ordained this 26th day of Auguet, 1950,

ATTEST:

THE OWNSHIP OF UPPER YODER

TOWNSHIP SUPERVISORS OF THE
TOWNSHIP OF UPPER YOIER

Township sSecretary
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EDWARD J, HARKINS, ESQ, \\ S

First Hational Bank Building \ MDA

Johnstove, Penneylvania xR "
Ny

Dear Mr, Harkins: W\P
I am enclosing herewlth a copy of a Resolutlion
entitled "A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF UPPER YODER,
CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVARIA, PROHIBITING THE OPENING,
CONSTRUCTION OR DEDICATION FOR PUBLIC USE OR TRAVEL OF
ANY ROAD, STREET, LANE OR ALLEY, OR ANY DRAINAGE
FACILITIES IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, EXCEPT IN ACCORDANCE
WITE PLANS SUBMITTED .AKD APPROVED BY THE TOWNSHIP
SUPERVISORS; PRESCRIBING THE METHOD OF PREPARING AND
SUBMITTING SUCH PLANS AND THE KIND AND CHARACTER OF
IMPROVEMENTS TO BE MADE," which was passed by the
Supervisors of Upper Yoder Township on August 26, 1950,
I am also enclosing the following:

1. Form of Application for Approval of Plans;

2. TForm of proposed Contract;

3. Yorm of Resolution which will be presented to
the Supervisors for their action on the
presentation of the Application for Approval
of such Plan as shall be presented;

4, Copy of Roadway Specificatlons

5., Copy of Resolution entitled "oOutlining the
Procedure in Upper Yoder Township Governing
the Sub-Division of land and Dedicating Roads,
Strets and Drainage Facilities as Provided by
the Act of 1933, May 1, p.L. 103, Art. 11,
Sec, 1140 to Sec. 1146, vhich was passed by
the Supervisors of sald pownship on August 26,

1950.
Vefy truly your
FPB:ehg
Encl. FRANK P, 'BAHNHART
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June 13, 1960

[y Frank P. Barnhart
Swanlke Building
Johnstoom, Pomnsylvania

Doar Sir:

I am onolosing herewith s oopy of an appeal from tho rofucel of
tho Board of Supaervisors of Upper Yoder Toumship, Cambria County,
Ponnoylvonla to approve e plon of lots 1aid out for the Harry . Berkley
Botate.

It 19 our inteontion to file tho appoal on Thul:uday, Juna 16, 1650,

Ao vwo undoroteand the Acts of Aasombly relative to the approwal
of lota-plan and the noceptanve of streets, those acts compriso tvo
separate actionsy first, tho approwel of the plans and tho racording
therocof and; seccnd, the accoptance of stroota, otoc., 6o showm upon the
plan. It i3 our irtentlion to have thie matter heard upon appeal, and
if tho plon is approved by court order to record the mame. Subsequontly,
wo contenplate & potition to the Court of Quartor sessiona in order o
howve tho stroots mooonted a¢ publio ways. Tho opprowval of tho Berkley
Plan affoots o rront meny owners of lots of land, eon® of whon hove been
dotrimontally affected by inmability to obtain FA cortfm¢e loons. 8o
for os we oan s¢e, the approwsl of this plan would be of great banaofit
to the owrer® of lats of land on the plan and would not i jure anyone.
Under those oiroumntances 1t weuld sgon to us thad it would bo ontirely
possible to hove thgno questions relntiwo to the approwl of the plan
and tho accoptanco of the streots apreed uron by tho parties concerneod.

Repraosenting tho potitionars, wo will be ;lod to rast uwith you
or with Tillman K. Saylor, who reprosents tho Jerklays, at nmy tirs
convenient for all of us teo discuns this pattor with the hopo that doth
quostirns herewith sbove ceitionod my be set’'lcd by arrocowont rathor
than by court actlon.

Very truly yours,
BARRICS, & 5 "ALTQN

EJZ2idm

e . |
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K FRANK P. BARNHART
JOHNSTOWN, PENNA,

August 14, 1950

HARKINS & WHARTON
Attorneys at Law

First National Bank Bldg,
Johnstown, Pennsylvania

ATTENTION: EDWARD J, HARKINS, E3Q.
Dear Mr. Harkins:

Your letter of August 7, 1950 has been turned
over to me by the Supervisors of Upper Yoder Town-
ship for attention. As you know, this letter
came on the eve of the Civil Court commencing
August 1B, Due to the preparation for Court and
the trial of cases in said Term of Court, it 1is
physically impossible to give it immediate
attention, However, in the very near future, at
the earliest possible moment, I shall submit to
you the procedure that we think should be followed
in the matter., Meanwhile, I would like to have
you consider whether or not the parties you
represent are the proper persons, and whether or
not the Harry E, Berkley Estate, who made the Plan
of Lots should not make the application for
approval,

FRANK P, BARNHART

FPB:ehp
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October 4, 1950.
TO THE SUPERVISORS OF UPPER YODER TOVINSHIP:

~w N\ e the'undersigned, owners of homes or lots
on South CIGarfield Syreet, Upper Yoder Township, Cambria
County, Pema., hereby petition the Supervisors of Upper .
Yoder Township in asccordance with Section 1135, Laws
Relating to Second Class Townships, to grede and cover
the said South Clearfield Street with a suitable material
to make this said street useble for traffic.
There are at present nine homes erected
on the seid South clesrfield Street and four other homes
in various stages of construction. All utilities, water,

gas and electric have been placed on the street for a

distance of approximately fwelve hundred feot.

mMMg,L—

fmi Retel_ ]
_fank LM

Page 1
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UPPER YODER TOWNSHIP

BOARD OF EUPERVISO®RS
CAMARIA COUNTY
JOHNSTOWN. PENNA.

JCoscd ik

/‘-te::WL

The following paragraph was taken from the minutes
of a meeting held &pril 4, 1849, by the Supervisors of Upper
Yoder *ownship:

" A new petition from the residents and lot owners
in the Berkley sub-division, in which they asked that various
roads be taken over as Township roads, was presented at this
meeting, and ordered turned over to our solicitor for a decision
as to the legality.m™

-

The following paragraph was taken from the minutes
of a meeting held “pptember 6, 1949, by the Supervisors of
Upper Yoder *ownship:

" A written opinion from our solicitor, concerning
the legality of the roads as changed from the original plans by
the Harry E, Berkley bstate, was read and discussed, and it was
finally decided to table the infornation until such time that
the attorneys for the berkley Lstate and Upper Yoder Township

can agree,M
% é/Wz >?//Uv~ ’L;/'

|




IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,

RE: APPEAL FROM REFUSAL OF BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS OF UPPER YODER TOWNSHIP,
CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, TO APPROVE

i

X

§ Mo. l September Bessions, 1950.
A PLAN OF LOTS LAID OUT FOR HARRY E. i

{

¥

§

BERKLEY ESTATE, AWD REIATING TO LOTS OF

LAND SITUATE IN UPPER YODER TOUNSHIP,
CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA.

Counsel for Appellants offer in evidence the following recorde
now of record in the office of the Recorder of Deeds, in and for Cambria
County, Permmsylvania.

Ve offer in evidence the foliowing maps or plans of lots, all
of vhich have been approved since the 26th day of April, 1929, upon which date
the Aot of 1929, P. L. 769, became effective. In some cases, the plane were

revised plans and we have used the date of the revised plan as the date of the

| plen:

1. P. C. Albert Young's property
Reoorded in Plat Book Vol. 3, page 104.
Situate in Upper Yoder Township.
Dated March 3, 1838.
Approved by the City Rlanning Commlssion Maroch 18, 1638.
Date of Record - 29 March, 1938.

2. Plan of Ernest E. and Mabel G. Hartley, showing revision
of a portion of John K. Miller Plen.
Recorded in Plat Book Vol. 3, page 110.
Situate in Upper Yoder Township.
Dated September 7, 1838.
Date of Record - 22 September, 1938. :

3, Rickory lLane Flan of Lote of Charles E.Stump and Viola D,
Stump
Recorded in Plat Book Vol. 3, page 132.
Situate in Upper Yoder Towmship.
Dated February 28, 1940.
Approved by the City Planning Commission May 21, 1940.
Date of Record - 27 May, 1940,

4. Plan of Adem Keafer Estate
Recorded in Plat Book Vol. 3, page 143.
Situate in Upper Yoder Township.
Dated November, 1840.
Date of Record =- 27 January, 1841,




6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12,

~

W B . Lf‘

Homeatead Acres Plan - P, C.Albert Young
Recorded in Plat Book Vol. 3, page 187.
Situate in Upper Yoder Township.

Dated June 17, 1841.
Reoorded 22 May, 1942.

Plan of Portion of Isaac D. Barnhart Eastate
Reoorded in >lat Book Vol. 3, page 180.
Situnte in Upper Yoder Tosmship.
Dated June 18, 1941.
Approved by City Planning Commission April 21, 1945,
Date of Reoord -~ 25 April, 1946.

Plan of Munioipal Golf Course and adjacent land cwned
by the City of Johnstown - revision of previous plans
Recorded in Plat Book Vol. 3, pege 195.
Situatein Upper Yoder Township.
Approved by City Flanning Commission July 14, 1945.
Date of Record - 4 September, 19456. -

Homestead Aores Plan - P. C. Albert Young
Reacorded in Plat Book Vol. 4, page 4.
Dated November 9, 1943, - revision
Situate in Upper Yoder Township.
. Approved by the City Planning Commission Jamuary 19, 1946,
Date of Record - 14 May, 1946,

Homestead Aores Plan - P. C. Albert Young
Recorded in P'lat Book Vol. 4, page 5.
Situate in Upper Yoder Township.
Dated June 17, 1941.
Approved by City Planning Commission January 19, 19486.
Re-approved by City Planning Commission May 18, 1946.
Date of Reoord 28 Hay, 1946.

William B, Haberlein Flan
Reocorded in Plat Book Vol. 4, pege 21.
Situate in Upper Yoder Towmshlp.
Dated May 21, 1941,
Approved by City Planning Commission August 20, 1941.
Date of Record - 14 April, 1847.

Sub-division for John Baronl
Recorded in Plat Book Vol. 4, page 37.
Situate in Upper Yoder Township.
Dated July 27, 1946.
Approved by City Planning Commission November 29, 1947.
Date of Record - B December, 1947.

Williem B. Haberlein Plan
Recorded in Plat Book Vol. 4, page 88.
Situate in Upper Yoder Township.
Dated May 21, 1941.
Revised September 22, 1948 on account of fieM errors.
Approved by City Planning Commission August 20, 1941,
Date of Record - 18 Ootober, 1848.




13.

4.

15,

18,

7.

18.

19.

20.

21,

Plan of Lillian Slough Cemeron
Recorded in Plat Book Vol. 4, page 62.
Situate in Upper Yoder Township.
Date of Record 27 November, 1948.

Plan of Sunset - Krise & Ottt
Recorded in Plat Book Vol, 4, page 63.
Situate in Upper Yoder Township.
Dated July 2, 1908.
Approved by City Planning Commission October 9, 1848.
Date of Record ~ 1 December, 1948.

Plan of Harry w, Berkley Estate
Reoorded in Plat Book Vol. 4, page 68.
Situate in Upper Yoder Township.
Dated April 21, 1841.
Re-approved by City Planning Commiassion Mey 2, 1941.
Date of Reocord 16 March, 1849.

Beeohwood Park Plan & C, C. Holaln.
Reoorded in Plat Book Vol. 4, page €9.
Situate in Upper Yoder Township.
Dated Maroh 18, 1937.

Recorded - 1 April, 1849.

Plen of Harry E. Berkley Kstate
Reoorded in Plat Book Vol. 4, page 96.
8ituate in Upper Yoder Townsehip.
Dated May 31, 1939.
Approved by the City Plenning Commission - April 17, 1940,
Date of Reoord - 13 July, 1950.

Plan of Rella Blough -
Recorded in "k t Book Vol. 3, page Bl.
Situate partly in Conemaugh Iwp., Somerset County,
and Upper Yoder Township, Cembrie County.
Dated February 25, 1931.
Date ofRecord 12 June, 1931.

Homestead Aores Plan - P, C. Albert Young
Recorded in Plat Book Vol. 3, page 182.
Situate in Upper Yoder Township.
Beted June 17, 1941; revised Hovember 8, 1943 .
Date of Record - 31 Jamuary, 1944.

Southmont Addition No. 1 - A. W. Swarts
Reoorded in Plat Book Voll 4, page 10l.
Situate in Upper Yoder Township.
Dated Maroch 20, 1907 - revised September 15, 1950,
Date of Record - September 18, 1850.

Jarrf Alwine Plan
Recorded in Plat Book Vol. 5, page 138.
Situate in Upper Yoder Township.

Dated May 6, 1513.
Approved by City Plenning Commission August 23, 1940.

Date of Record 3 September, 1940.




Yo offer in evidence the following reoordsd plans which have
been approved by the Board of Supervisors of Upper YoderTownship, Cambria
County, Permnsylvanieas

1. John K. Miller - layout of Sub-divisions
Recorded in Plat Book Vol. 3, pago 20.
Situate in Upper Yoder Township and Borough of Weatmont
Dated July 14, 1934.
Approved by City Planning Commission August 1, 1954.
Approved by Upper Yoder Township Svpervisors.
Date of Record - 3 February, 1936.

2. Beeohwood Park, Revised Plan No. 1, Cherokee lLane Seotion.
Recorded in Plat Book Vol. 3, page 120.
Situate in Upper Yoder Township.
Dated May 28, 1938.
Approved by City Plenning Commission August 26, 1838,
Approved by Upper Yoder Township Supervisors.
Date of Record - 24 August, 1839.

3. DBeechwood Park, Revised Plan of Lots
Recorded in Plat Beok Vol. 8, page 124.
Situate in Upper Yoder Townshlp.
Dated October 2, 1939, = revised plau.
Approved by City Planning.Commission December 28, 1839.
Approved by Upper Yoder Tcwnship Supervisors Deo. 28, 1939
Date of Record =«

Ve offer in avidencs the records of the followlng deeds, all of
which show that O. ¢, Molain had adopted the plan and sold many lots therefrom
prior to the date the plan of lots was approved by the Board of Supervisors

of Uppar Yoder Township, Cembria County, Pennsylvania:

1. Deed - G, C. MoLein et ux. to John S. Murdook et ux., dated
16 April, 1937, and recorded 17 April, 1937, in D. B.Vol. 474, m ge 82.
Conveys Lot Ho. 7, Beechwood Park Plan of Lots dated Maroh 18, 1837, fronting
60 feet on Lilly Street, and baok 130 feet to a path.

2. Deed - £, C. HolLain et ux. et al. to Merle A. Davis et ux.,
dated May 27, 1937, and recorded 28 May, 1937, jn D. B.Vol. 471, page 408.
Conveys Lot No. 4, Beeohwood Park Plan of Lots dated Meroh 18, 1837, fronting
60 feet on Lilly Street and extending back 130 feet to Lots 19 and 20.

3. Deed - C. C. MoLain et ux. to Lloyd C. Berkey et ux., dated
July 6, 1537, and recorded 9 July, 1957, in D. B. Vol. 476, page 196.
Conveys Lot llo. 5§, house No, 2, Beschwood Park Plan of lots dated March 18,
1987, fronting 60 feet on Lilly Street and extending beck 130 feet to Lots
20 and 21,




4, Deed -~ C. C. Mohain et ux. to Issachar Clark et ux., dated
Deocember 13, 1937, and recorded 7 January, 1538, in D.B. Vol. 480, page 362,
Conveys Lot Ho. 1, Beechwood Park Plan of Lots dated Maroh 18, 1937, situate
et corner of Miller Court and Lilly Street.

5. Deed - G. C. Molain et ux. to Leroy W. Clark et al., deted
January ___, 1938, and recorded i8 January, 1938, in D, B, Vol. 477, page 473.
Conveys Lot WNo. 31, Beschwood Park Plan of Lots dated March 18, 1937, sltuate
at ocorner of Midler Court and Antonia Street.

6. Deed - C. C, Molainet ux. to Harvey Thomas, dated July 10,
1937, end reocorded 16 July, 1957, in D. B. Vol. 476, page 231. Conveys
Lot No. 3, Beechwood Park Flan of Lots, dated March 18, 1937, fronting 60 feet
on Lilly Street and extending back same width 130 feet.

7. Deed - G, C. MoLain et ux. et al. to Wilbert P. Wagner et ux.,
dated July 26, 1837, end recorded July 31, 1837, in D.B. Vol. 478, page 320.
Conveys Lot No. 64, Beeohwood Park Plan of Lots dated Maroh 1B, 1937, corner
of Adams Street and Miller Court.

8. Deed - C.C. Molain et ux. to Samel Moyer Bowman et ux.,
dated September 9§, 1937, and recorded 10 September, 1957, in D, B. Vol. 478,
page 174, Beeohwood Park Plan of Lots dated March 18, 1937, fronting 60 feet
on Lilly Street and extending beok same width 130 feet.

9., Deed = C. C. Molain et ux. to Ernest M. Pallas et ux.,
dated Septe%ber 18, lgg? nﬁg gooordad 20 September, 1937, in D. B. Vol. 478,
page zlzé/ﬁeEERESSa arkﬂPi 3 Lots dated March 18, 1937, fronting 120 feet
on Lilly Street and extending back same width 130 feet to a path.

10. Deed -~ C. C, Molain et ux. to William G. ¥oGovern et ux.,
dated Ootober 8, 1937, and recorded October 9, 1837, in D. B. Vol. 478, page
336. Conveys Lot No. 18, Beechwood Park Plan of Lotsdeted iMaroh 18, 19837,
fronting 60 feet on Antonia Street.

11, Deed - O, G, Molain et ux. toc W. H. Needy et ux., dated
Maroh 7, 1938, and recorded March 7, 1938, in D, B. Vol. 481, page 138,
Conveys Lot No. 59, Beechwood Park Plan of Lots dated Maroh 18, 1837, fronting
60 feet on Miller Court.

12, Deed - ¢.C. Melain et ux. to Charlotte Ann Ward, dated
March 12, 1938, and recorded in D.B, Vol. 481, page 196, on March 1§, 1838.
Conveys Lot No. 66, BeechwoodPirk Plan of Lots dated March 18, 1937, fronting
80 feet on Miller Court. . .

13. Deed ~ €. C, Molain et ux. to ¥Mapoy Hartman, dated Deoember
30, 1937, and recorded Maroh 24, 1838, in D.B. Vol. 481, page 218. Conveys’
Lot No. 66, Beeohwood Park Plan of Lots, dated March 18, 1937, fronting 60
feet on Miller Court, .

34, Deed = C., C. MolLain et ux. to Charles A. Wendell et ux.
dated December 30, 1637, and recorded March 24, 1938, in D, B.Vol. 481, mge
215. Conveys Lot No. 54, Beeohwood Park Plan of Lots dated Meroh 18, 1937,
fronting 60 feet on Miller Court.

16. Deed - ¢. C. MoLain et ux. to Adelph Repp, Jr. et ux.,
dated March 30, 1938, and recorded April 7, 1938, fn D.B.Vol, 481, page 296.
Conveys Lot No. 20, Beeohwood Park Plan of Lots, dated Merch 18, 1937,
fronting 60 feet on Antonia Street.
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16. Deed - C.C. Mclain et ux. to David F. Similer et ux.,
dated April 13, 1938, and recorded in D. B,Vol. 481, pmge 337, on April 18,
1938, Conveye Lot No. 68, Besochwood Park Plan of Lots, dated March 18, 19837,
fronting 60 feet on Miller Court.

17. Deed -~ C. C. Mclain et ux. to Willard P. Jacobs et ux.,
dated May 24, 1938, and recorded May 25, 1858, in D. B, Vol. 482, page 131.
Conveys Lot No, 61, Beeohwood Park Plan of Lots dated March 18,1987, fronting
60 feet on Miller Court.

18, Deed - U.C, Mclain et ux. to Charles H. Gelty et ux.,
dated May 6, 1938, and recorded May 31, 1938, in D. B.Vol. 482, page 146.
Conveys Lot No. 93, Beschwood Park Plan of Lots, dated March 18, 1837, frontin
80 feet on Keppler Drive and extending back same width 120 feet to Lot 96, #

18, Deed - C, C. Molain et ux. to James R. Greham et ux.,
dated June 10, 1938, and recorded Jume 11, 1938, in D. B.Vol. 482, page 214.
Conveys part of Lota 11 and 12 on Beechwood Park Plan of Lota dated March
18, 1937, as shown on Revised Plan NHo. 1 of Beechwood Park, Cherokee lane
Section dated May 26, 1938, - corner of Cherokee lane and Woodhaven Drive.

20, Deed = C. C., Molain et ux. to Joe Rayhart et ux., dated
June 24, 1938, and recorded June 27, 1938, in D.B. Vol. 482, page 286,
Conveys Lot No. 60, Beschwood Park Plan of Lots, dated Maroh 18, 1937,
fronting 60 feet on Miller Court.

21. Deed - C.C. MeLain et ux. to Williem Henry Welter et ux.,
deted July 7, 1938, and recorded July 11, 1.58, in D.B. Vol. 482, page 3&9. .
Conveys Lot ¥o. 16, Beechwood Park Plan of Lot:z, dated March 18, 1937,
corner of Miller Court and Antonia Street.

22, Deed - C. C, Mclain et ux. to Edmund W. Criewell et ux.,
dated July 20, 19338, end recorded July 23, 1938, in D. B..Vol. 482, page 392.
Conveys Lot No. 19 Beechwood Park Plan of Lots dated March 18, 1937, fronting
60 feot on Antonis Street.

25, Deed = C. C. MoLain et ux. to Mary M. Boxler, dated July 20,
1938, and recorded July 23, 1938, in D. B. Vol. 482, page 393. Conveys
Lot Ho. 32, Beeohwood Park Plan of Lots dated Maroh 18, 1937, fronting 60
feet on Antonie BStreet.

24. Deed - C.C. Molain et ux. to Lewis H. Link et ux., dated
July 28, 1938, and recorded August 1, 1938, in D.B. Vol. 484, page 7,
Conveys Lot No. 67, Beeohwood Park Plan of Lots, dated Maroh 18, 1837,
fronting 60 feet on Miller Court. .

295. Deed - C.C. Molaih a5 ux. to Jemes 5, Milligan et ux.
dated September 2, 1938, and recorded in D. B. Vol., 484, page 204, on September
12, 1838. Conveys Lot No. 99, Beechwood Park Plan of Lots dated March 18,
1937, fronting 60 feet on Keppler Drive.

26, Deed - C.C. Molain et ux. to Harney A. Steele et ux.,
dated September 12, 1838, and recorded September 17, 1938, in D. B.Vol.
484, page 226, Oonveys Lot No. 98, Beeohwood Park Plan of Lots dated Maroh
18, 1937, fronting 60 feet on Keppler Drive.

27. Deed - C. C. Molain et ux. to Earl A. Neeb et ux., dated
September 2, 1638, and recorded September 22, 1838, in D.B. Vol. 484, page
260. Conweys Lot Fo. 62, Bsechwood Park Plan of Lots dated March 18, 1937,
fronting on Keppler Drive.




28, Deed ~ C. C. Molain et ux. to Wilbur C, Bell et ux.,
dated Aupust 31, 1938, end reocorded Sopt ember 30, 1938, in D, B, Vol. 484,
page 286. Conveys Lot No. 2, Beeohwood Park Plan of Lots dated March 18, 1937,
fronting 60.06 feet on Lilly Street.

20, Dead = C. C. Molain et ux. to J. Renc tatkins, Jr. et ux.,
dated Cotober 8, 1988, and recorded Ootober 7, 1938, in D. B. Vol. 484, pdga
326. Conveys Lots 14 and 16, Peechwood Perk Plen of lLots, Revised Plan No. 1,
Cherokee Lane Section, dated May 28, 1038, corner of Keppler Lrive and
Cherokeo Lane, also on Lilly Street ( fronting 77.40 feet on Cherokee lans).

$0. beed = C. C. Holain et ux. to ¥Williem B. Oaks et ux.,
dated November 3, 1988, and recorded Novomber 17, 1988, in D. B.Vol, 487§
pege 78. OConweys Lot Ho. 100 Booohwood Park Plan of Lots dated Merch 18, 1837,
fronting 60 feet on Keppler Drive.

31, Deed -~ C. C. Holain et ux. %o Leadle E. Sliock et ux., dated
December 8, 1938, and recorded on December ©, 1838, in L. B. Vol. 487, page 156}
Conveys (Pt. of Lots 13, 14, 15, on Beechwood Park Plan of Lots dated Yaproh 18,|
1957) = Lot ¥o. 13 on Beechwood Park Plan of Lots Revised Plan Yo. 1, Cherokee
Lane Seotion, dated May 26, 1938, fronting 71.60 feet on Cherokee lane.

32. Deed -~ C. C. MoLalrn et ux. to Albert James Stock et ux.,
dnted November 18, 1838, and reocorded Deoember 16, 1938, in D. B. Vol. 487,
page 1683. Conveys Lot No. 26, Beechwood Park Plsn of Lots dated March 18,
1937, fronting 60 feet on Antonia Street.

35, Deed - C. C. Melain etux. to Alfhild Blume, dated December
25, 1958, and recorded December 27, 1938, in D' B. Vol. 487, page 214,
Conveys lot No. 33, Besohwood Park Plan of Lots dated March 18, 1637, fronting
80 feat on Antonia Street.

34, Deed - C. C. Mclain st ux. to Lowell C. Holdin et ux.,
deted Febrmary 6, 1839, and recorded Pebrusry 9, 1939, in D. B. Vol. 487, page
s42. Conveys Northerly % of Lots 29 and 30, Beeohwood Park Plan of Lots
dated March 18, 1937, torner of Keppler Drive and Antonia Street.

35. Deed - C. C. Molain et ux. to Karl F. Stremel, dated Maroh 15}
1939, and recorded lMeroh 186, 1939, in U, B, Vol. 488, page §7. Conveys South~-
erly 4 Lots 29 and 30, Beechwood Park Plan of Lots, dated March 16, 1937,
fronting 101,30 feet on Cherckee Lane.

36. Deed - C. C. Molain st ux. %o Ardrew B. Crichton, Jr. et ux.,
dated July 24, 1888, and recorded August 31, 1939, in D. B. Vol. 489, pahe 339,
conveys Lot No. 12, Beechwood Park Plan of Lots, Revised Plan Ho. 1, Cherokee
lane Seotion, deted May 26, 1958. Fronting 71.60 feet on Cherokee lane -
(parts of Lots 12 end 13 on Beechwood Perk Plan of Lots dated March 18, 1937.)

7. Dged - C. C, Molain et ux. to RHobert C. lLengel st ux.,
dated Hovember 1, 1638, and recorded November 5, 1939, in D. B. Vol. 491, page
238, Conveys Lot No. 79, Beechwoed Park Addition, dated Ootober 2, 1839,
fronting 70.78 feet on Goucher Street.

38, Deoed - C. O. Kolain et ux. to Blake W. Olmstead et ux.,
dated Novembar %, 19559, and recorded Wovember 13, 1939, in D. B. Vol. 491,
page 268. Conveys Lot No. 21, Beechwood Park pddition dated October 2, 1939,
corner of Luzerne Street and Goucher 8Street.




STENOGRAPHER'S CERTIFICATE.

| I hereby certify that the proceedings and evlidence, pages
1 to 79, inclusive, taken and transcribed by R. Edgar Leahey,

deceased, and pages 80 to 86, inclusive, transcribed by me, are

| correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Offic¥dl Stenographer.

CERTIFICATE OF TRIAL JUDGE.

The foregoing record of the proceedings upon the hearing of

the above cause 1s hereby approved and directed to be filed.




RE: APPEAL FROM REFUSAL OF
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
UPPER YODER TOWNSHIP,CAMBRIA
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, TO AP-
PROVE A PLAN OF LOTS LAID
OUT FOR HARRY E. BERKLEY ES-
TATE, AND RELATING TO LOT2 OF
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RE: APPEAL FROM REFUSAL OF
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
UPPER YODER TOWNSHIP,CAMBRIA
COUNTY,PENNSYLVANIA, TO AP-

g IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS
E
PROVE A PLAN OF LOTS LAID ENO. 1, September Sessions, 1950,
!
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OF CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNA.

OUT FOR HARRY E. BERKLEY EB-
TATE, AND RELATING TO LOT3

OF LAND SITUATE IN UPPER
YODER TOWNSHIP,CAMBRIA COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA. TESTIMONY.

Ebensburg, Pa.
November 20, 1950.
BEFORE THE HONORABLE JOHN H, McCANN, PRESIDENT JUDGE, IVAN
J. McKENRICK, AND GEORGE W. GRIFFITH, JUDGES, OF THE 47TH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT.
APPEARANCES:

Harkins & Warton, Esqgs., appear for appellants.
Frank P.Barnhart,Esq.,appears for Supervisors of Upper Yoder Twn.
|

BY MR. HARKINS:

This 18 an appeal by property owners in Upper Yoder Township‘
from the refusal of the Board of SBupervisors of Upper Yoder Town—i
ship, this county, to approve a plan of lots laid out for the
Harry E. Berkley Estate. Harry E, Berkley Estate own a large
tract of land which is on a street now called Goucher Street, and
1t is immediately adjacent to the Municipal Golf Course; in fact,
the Municipal Golf Course was part of the Berkley farm. On this
tract of land Goucher Street would be to the right of the Golf
Course going outbound. There is part of the land on the right
end part on the left, Abéut 1940 Mr. Fetterman, who was on the
Johnstown Plenning Commission, recommended a consolidatlon of
both sldesof the street, and being on that commlisslon recommendéd

a change 1n the cross street. There was only one lot on the left

of Goucher 8treet. Before the change was made they bought that

lot. Subsequently, practically every lot on this plan was sold tg
purchasers. Today I believe you wlll find there are twenty homes

buillt on this plan, the plan 1ln question.

The part I refer to in this matter today lles to the left of
-1



Goucher Street. For a number of years there has been a question
about having this plan approved by the Townshlp Commissioners.
It was aporoved by the Johnstown Plenning Commisslon and record-
ed in March, 1949. These people who bought lote built their
houses there and they took the matter up with the Supervisors

on & number of occasions, and back in 1949 they recelved a copy
of a resolution in which they were informed that since they had
not submitted the plan to the Supervisors before selling the
lots, they therefore now refused to approve the plan. There 1s
an Act of Assembly,which will be referred to and celled to your
attention, pessed in 1947, but it 1s an smendment of the Act of
1939, snd goes back historical to 1929; that 1s, the Supervisors
have the right to teke title to the land for the streets and
elleys, and in this cese I offered a deed for all the streets
and alleys, if they wented it, and they won't accept that. "No
person shall construct, onen, or dedicste any road, or any
dreinege facillties in connectlon therewlth, for public use or
travel in any township, without first submitting plans thereof
to the township supervisors for their approvel." Then it pro-
vides further: "In any case where the township supervisors shall
refuse to approve any nlans submitted to them in accordsnce with
this subdivislon, any person_aggrieved by the action of the
supervisors may, wlthin thirty days after such sction, appeal
tﬁerefrom by petition to the court of quarter sesslons of the
county, which court shsll hear the matter de novo, and, after
hesaring, may enter a decree sffirming, reversing or modifying

the actlion of the supervisors as may apbear Just in the premises;

b

The court shall designate the manner in which notices of the hea
ing of any such eppesl ghell be given to all partles interested,
The decision of the court shall be final." Therefore, this
hearing todey 1s not a review of whet the supervisors did. It
is a brend new heering to see whether or not this plan shsall be
approved. There are penalties provided for those who do not

2




'approved and the streets laid out snd graded and sometimes

follow the provislons of the Act, but In Cembrlia County I find
no plane except a dozen ever spproved by the Supervisors. Sec-
tion 1145 is as follows: "Effect of Approvel of Plsns--HNo
aporoval of vlens by a township shall obligste or require any
such townshin to construct, reconstruct, maintaln, repsir, or
grade such roads, until and unless suthorized and ordered so to
do by the proper court pureuant to the provisione of thils sub-
division." The diffitulty these property owners find themselves
in is this: Msny years ago when they had the FHA loans a lot of
people wanted those loans. We had many of them, and in the days
of the FHA you would find there were many vlans of lots record-
ed but not accepted by the municipal suthoritles. Now you must
show the FHA and the VA also an acceptance of those streets,
and we are over the barrel until this pian 1s approved under the
Act I have Jjust read. The sction of the Supervisors 1in re-
fusing to ewprove the plan we contend hss been arbitrary. They
can and should spnrove the plsn, gnd after we have the approval
we intend to toke the next steps provided by the Act as to the

streets,etec.

BY MR. BARNHART:
S0 the court understande our pesition, We do not desire to
obstruct any bullding of houses or any opening of streets,
excepting we want 1t done in the right way. Our contentlon is
they have not% done that. In 1933 land ownere and promoters

around Philadelphia got into the hsblt of having whole plans

macadamed at the expense of the township. Thls Act of 1933,

es I understand it, and that 1is the position taken by the 3tate

Boerd of Supervisors. They have what is cslled Pennsylvanla

State Associamtion of Township Supervieors, and they have hed

this matter up every year, and Qhat they are trying to do now 1g

to enforce this Act, and peovle like Berkley Estate, wlth dozen
3




and dozens of lots, who propose to have thelr streets opened at
the exvense of the township shall be stovpned. It wouldn't be

falr to the rest of the townshlnp, and before they sre accepted

by the

Act of 1933.

MARK BROWN, called on part of appellsnt, sworn,
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR, HARKINS:

Q. By whom are you employed?

A. By the Recorder of Deeds of Cambria County, Mr. Powell.

Q. In what cepacity?

A. Deputy Recorder,

Q. As deputy recorder do you heve custody and control of
the books 2nd records of the Recorder'!s Offlce?

A. Yes.

Q. Among your records do you have Plat Book Records?

A. That is right.

Q. In thet connection what papers are filed in your officef?

A. Various plans or plots laid out in the county for bulld-
ings.

Q. That 1s, lot plans?

A. Yes.

Q. Do you have before you the official record Plat Book
volume 4, page 687

A. Yes.

Q. Does that purport to be a plen of lots of Harry E.

Berkley Estste situste in Upper Yoder Township?

A. That is right.

Q. I notice that is not a trscing or photostatic copy?

A. This is not the originsl; 1t is s vhotograving repro-
duction.

Q. Made under what order?

A. Under an order of the Cambria County Court of Common

township, we want to see they are accepted under thise

L




Pleas.
Q. Today is that the offlclal Plet Book Record?
A. It 1s.

BY MR. HARKINS:

ﬁé offer 1p evidence plaintiff's exhlbit No. 1, plen of
lots as 1l21d out by Harry E. Berkley Estate, situéte in Upper
Yoder Townshin, Cembria County, as recorded in the Recorder's
0ffilce for tﬁe recording of deeds in and for Cambria County,
Pennsylvenlia, in Plat Book volume 4 st page 68, for the purpose
of showing the plan of lots which was submitted to the Doard
of Supervisors of Unver Yoder Township for avproval, and for the
purvose of showing the plan of lots which is involved in thls

appesl.

BY MR. BARNHART:
Objected to for the reason there is nothing in the offer

to show thet this vplan was submitted to the Bupervisors.

BY MR. HARKINS: _
The offer will be followed %o chow it was on May 15, 1950.

BY THE COURT:
Dbjection overruled. Let it be admitted. Exceptlon 1s

noted to apoellees.

By Mr. Harkins;

We ask leave to substitute for this original record ex-

hibit No. 1.

WARREN HINKY, cslled on pert of szppellsnt, sworn.
DIRECT EXANINATION BY MR. HARKINS:
Q. Are you engsged in any business or profession?
A. I am in the privete engineering businees.

Q. Under what neme?

5




A. Fetterman Engineering Company.

Q. How long have you been in thet business?

A. Thirty-elght yearé.

Q. How long has the Fetterman kngineering Company been op-
erating in the Johnetown area as an engineering firm, if you
know?

A. I don't know for sure., It is over Tifty years.

Q. Heve you personslly todey the custody and control of
the officlal records of the Fetiterman Engineering Company?

A. I have,

Q. When you mske s lot plan or lay-out, do you keen a set

of notes?
A. Yes.
Q. Do you keen a tracing made from those notes?
A. Yes.
Q. And do you mske bluesrinte from those tracings?
A. Yes.

Q. Will you wlease examine the record of the nlen of lots
recorded in Coembris County, Pennsylvenia, in the office of the
Recorder of Deeds in Plat Book volume 4, at nage 68, and compare
1t with the trecing you have before you and tell us whether or
not they ezre identicsl plens of lots?

A. They are identical.

Q. Wes the plan recorded in the Plet Book made from the
tqacing you now have?

A. It was made from the trascing, the blueprint.

Is the trecing the original plan of lots?
Yes.
¥here did you get that tracing?

From our files, in Drawer No. D2, No. 204,

& » O > D

Te it customery for engineering firms in this area to

retain those?

A. It 1s.




It is herd to get them out of thelr hands?

Yes,

Did thet trecing lesve your offlce within the vast year?
Yes.

Under what circumstances?

> o p o PO

Mr. Locher ss engineer of the township asked to have a
1loen of it for some kind of a meeting that was being held on a
certoin day, and his office is two floors down from mine, and
I allowed him to teke 1%.

Q. Were you informed under certaln rules before the townshily
sunervisora could approve a plan 1t must be flrst anproved by

the engineer?

BY MR. BARNHART:

Objected to a8 being incompetent, irrelevant and immaterial
BY THE COURT:

Overrule objection. Exception noted to ao wellees.

A. I wasn't officislly notified of that. I heard 1t about
that time.

Q. Is that usually the case in your orofession?

A. T would ssy that generally has not been true.

Q. In this cese wag there anybody that put wording on that
originel trscing which would provide for the anprovael ¢f the

plan,

A. Yes, 5. E. Dyckey & Company, T.L. Locher,Townshlp
Englneer.

Q. Who nut that wordlng on there?

A. Our office dian't put it on. I would say, recognizing
the signeture (interrupted).

Q. It wesn't done in your office?

No.

A

¢
Q. It wasn't there when you gsve the vlan out?
A

No.




Q. I notice the origlnal trscing has a date when the City

"Planning Commission approved this written in ink and the signa-

tures of the presldent and secretary?

A. That is correct.

Q. And in order to have the township approve the original
they would have to sign this tracing?

A. That ls& correct.

Q. And after signing the trsescing we could get blueprints
to record in the Recorder's Qffice?

A. That is correct.

CROSS-~-EXAMINATION BY MR. BARNHART:

Q. I am not certain as to when you say the date was written
on there?

A. Hay 15, 1950.

Q. And you sey you 4idn't put that on?

A. No, we didn't put 1t on.

Q. You don't know who dia?

A. I do recognize the signature.

Q. That is, 1% Xx has endorsed thereon S. E. D}ckey & Com- -
pany, T.L. Locher, Township Engineer, May 15, 19507

A. That is correct.

Q. Just above there is8 a plece for epoproval by the super-
visors, but that 1s not signed by any of the supervisors?

A. That 1s correct.

BY MR. BARNHART:

We move that the testimony as to the eporoval on May 15,
1950, by 8. E. D,ckey & Company, T.L.Locher, Township Englneer,
be stricken from the record as having no relevancy whatsoever
in this oroceeding.

BY THE COURT:

Overrule objection for the present. Exception to appellee.

8




REDIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR, HARKINS:

Q. Your office is a very reputable office in the City of
Johnstown snd so is the office of 3. E. Dickey & Company?

A. Yes.

Q. And that is the reason why they were allowed to take
this plen out of the office?

A. Yes.

Q- You would have no objJection or gave none to any writing
that Mr., Locher or the supervisors put on?

A. No, if they didn't change any of the original tracing .
they could put on anything necessary.for the proper procedure

of apnrovel.

BY MR. HARKINS:

We offer in evidence at this time the oéiginal tracing of
the plan of lots leaid out by Harry E. Bekkley Estate situste in
Unper Yoder Township under date of April 21, 1941, and ask leave
to substitute for this original tracing our exhibit No. 1.

BY MR. BARNHART:
Objected to unless they propose to show that this exhibit
wes actuelly presented to the Supervisors of Upper Yoder Town-

shilvo,

BY MR. HARXINS:

We will follow thls by proof it was presented at a meeting.

BY MR. HARKINS:

Q. Referring to your tracing, I want you to testify rela-
tive to the plan of lots sltuate on the southwesterly side of
what wes Atwood Street, now known as Goucher Street, and tell ue
what you know about any change in any lot »nlan relative to the

lots situete on the southwesterly slde of Atwood Street?

BY MR. BARNHART:
Objected to as belng irrelevant and lmmaterial.

9




GRIFFITH, J.:

Overrule objection. Exception is noted to appellee.

A. Sometime before 1941 we had laid out a plan for Berkley&
on the southwesterly ‘side of Atwood Street, which i1s now Goucher
Street, and then for some reason they wanted 1t changed, and we
changed 1t and made what we think is a much better plan of lots
than the other one. Atwood Street or Goucher Btreet 1s the main
thoroughfare. Everything on the lefthand side is one plan of
lote and on the righthand side is another plen of lots, that 1s|
going outbound, thet 1is, going to Westmont. In this case it wag
owned in great pasrt by the same peovnle, the Berkleys. The part
on the righthand side was lald out at omne time and the part of
the lefthand side was laid out at another time.

Q. Why do you say you lald out a bette; plan on the portlon
on the left or southwest than you had previously shown on the
game area?

A. When we laid 1t out in 1941 we mede the lots of é slze
lsrge enough to be accepted by the Federal losning bodies.
That 18 one reason for thies change. Then we had the streets
better sepsrated. Atwood or Goucher Street being a main thorough-
fare, the ingress to this plan of lots would be from the maln
thoroughfare, turning to the left to go onto one lay-out and to
the right to the other. That is8 the case in many plans of lois)
and we think it 1s better in general not to have the gtreets compe
to the main thoroughfere exactly opposite each other. Peoole
generally do not go across the mein street from a plan of lots
such as this, but they turn out onto the main road usually.

If a street happens to be acroes somebody may come out and turn
across quickly instead of turning onto the mein rosd. We have
1ald out meny, meny vnlans where the two sides of the street

are not related in any way. Ve do not have them come into the

main thoroughfare oplosite each other. We think that is a good

10




practice. I can neme a good many plans of lote in which that
has been done. No attention is pald to the making of the side
gtreets come in oppoelte to each other.

Q. On May 2, 1941, was kr. Fetterman a member of the City
Planning Commission? '

A. Yes, he wss.

RE-CROSS-EXAMIWATION BY MR. BARNHART:

Q. You say thet the former plsn that you changed and put
into the 1941 plen wes also made by Fetterman Engineering Com-
pany? '

A. That is right.

Q. I show vou what 1s merked appellee's exhibit No. 1, and
agk you whether that is the plsan you refer tof

A. That is right. —

Q. And that was made by Fettermsn Engineering Company?

A. Yes.

Q. When you mede the plan in 1941 you msde the change that
you heve referred to?

A. Yes.

Q. Was there a large number of lot owners on the righthand
side of Atwood Street that had been sold?

A. T think that is correct. I am not too certaln as %o the
number.

Q. There were some lots sold?

A. Yes.

Q. Did you get the consent of those lot owners to the change
made in the map of L9417

A. Ve never do get the consent of those people. That is
left up to the peonle who are dolng it.

Q. Was there any consent given?

A. I don't know for sure.

BY MR. SBARNHART:
We offer in evidence appellee's exhibit Ho. 1.
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BY MR, HARKINS:

Q. Apparently this survey snd blueprint was made on Septem:

ber 27, 19227

A. That is correct.

Q. On the righthend side of Atwood Street going outbound
there are a number of lots?
| A. Yes.

Q. Is it true they were gsepareted in smaller lot plans &8
time went on?

A. Yes, we had 2 lot plan showing Arch Street, Derby Street,
Kress Street, and a psrt of Warren Street before the rest of this

was laid out.

BY MR. HARKINS:

We heve no objectlon.

BY MR. HARKINS:

Q. Would you prevpare for us three copies of thls plan Mr.
Barnhsrt just presented?

A. Yes.

Q. And three copies of any smaller lot plans that relate
to thls whole area here?

A. Yes.

PILIMAN K., SAYLOR, ESWQ., called on part of appellant, sworn.
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. HARKINS:

Q. You are a member of the Cambria County bar?

A. Yes.

Q. How many years?

A. Nine.

Q. Were you present in court todey and d4id you hear the
testimony of Merk Brown, Denuty Recorder?

A. I was and I did.

12




Q. Did you hear the testimony of Mr. Hinks?

A. I have heard everybody's testimony.

Q. Are you familiar with the plan of lots of Harry E.
Berkley Estate recorded in Plat Book voiume L, at page 687

A. Yes.

Q. Are you fa@iliar with the tracing presented by Mr. Hlnksa?

A. I am.

) Q. Are you familiar with the tracing of May 22 made by the
Fetterman Engineeriﬁg Company presented by Mr. Barnhert?

A. I am,

Q. Do you know the locatlion of this real estate?

A. I do.

Q. Do you know who were the recent owners of the tract as
a tract?

A. May I explain that? The Harry E. Berley Estate, who
owns this land snd has owned i1t since 1907 and prior to that
was in the Berkley family, were farmers. The barn is stlll stand:
ing near the Golf Course. During the first world war he laid out
hie first plan of lots, which was a little section of his farm.
From time to time he lald out further sections, and he diﬁ it in
a manner as most people around Johnstown have laid out plans.

He no doubt wenf to sn engineer and asked him to lay out ten
lets here and a few lots here and a few somewhere else. He had
the following plans: One made in September, 1918, one made on
September 27, 1922, one made in 1924, one in April, 1926, one

in 1939 and this plan in 1941, Prior to 1941 the berkleys owned
everything to the south of Atwood Street or Goucher Street with
the exception of the land which had been gold to the City of
Johnetown for a municipal golf course, I first became fomlliar
with this proposition about 1943, when I was asked by the Harry
E. Berkley heirs to make a few deeds and since then I have made
quite a number of deeds from this 1941 plsn. I exemined the rec-

ord and discovered thet deeds out of the Berkleys, and there were
13




many through the yeers, first out of Harry Berkley snd hls wife
and leter out of the wife and children, were drawn by & Justice
of the peace from the 8th Ward, and they were very confusing be-
caucse many of them referred to no plan at all but merely to the
berkley plan and there were meny plans. 'I went to Mr. Hinks!
office--Mr. Fetterman's office at that times I talked with Mr.
Hinks asnd asked him to give me a copy of all of the plans lald
out for Harry Berkley or his estate; and then I took all of the
plans gnd found & nhumber were amendments to plane of the same
sectlon, snd in this feshlon I put together what I should refer
to és the Berkley section in general that we are spesking of.

It is made up of land to the north of Atwood Street, most of
which was sold prior to 1941 and bullt upon, and land to the
south of Atwood HStreet, all of which was owned by the Berkleys.
When this plan was made out, as I understand it, there wes one
1ot or set of lots on this side of the road which was owned by
some one other than the Berkleys, and that was oll back in so
that no one on this side of the road would have any objection

to the change in the plens Mr. Hinks has described. I mean the
south side. I can answer another question. If you would super-
impose the 1922 plan, which is not shown hare, upon this plen
(indiceting), you would see the 1922 plan covers the three plans
which ere current vlens. The land from Atwood Street to the
north wes divided in two other Berkley plane--thie section here
from Atwood Street bsck to the second alley, and in this section
three rows of lots were laild out on other plans, and 1t is my
understanding thet the 1922 plan was intended to consolidate up
to thet date what existed over here to the north of Atwood Street
with the new lay-out to the south of Atwood Street. BSo you will
find of record e number of deede to the north of Atwood Btreet
referring to the 1922 plan which sre consistent with the plens
of other detes both earliier and leter, and you willl find ol rec-

ord another deed to the south of Atwood Street from the 1922

plan. 1l




Q. Do you know the number of building lots on the south
of Atwood Street?

A. About 150; they run from 200 to 349,

Q. When you checked or telked about the lots south of
Atwood Street you were referring to all of the Berkley land
shown on the plan to the left of Goucher SBtreet 28 going out-
bound or toward Westmont?

A. Yes.

Q. It has been referred to 1n this record as the southwest?

A. Yes.

Q. In your profession and in your office hsve you had much
occesion to close mortgege loans?

A. We had a good deal of that work.: -

Q. Bince 1935 heve you personsl knowledge in your profession
of the requirements of the Federal Housing Administration?

A. I have.

Q- In the beginning hefore the Veteresns' Administration
laws ceme slong whst were the Federsl Housing Administration's

requirements with reference to lot plana?

BY MK, BARNHART:

ObJected to; 1t has no relevancy to the metters involved.

BY MR. HAPKINS:
We allege in our petition for appesl these lot owners are

sggrieved and hurt, and they say we are not. I want to show thet

we are,

BY MR. BARNHART:
However, it 1s immateriesl in thls case.
BY THE COURT:
Qverrule objection. Exception to appellee.

BY MR. HARKINS:

Q. Mr. Seylor, in your tesetimony you sald many of these
15




deeds were made by a justice of the peace 1in Johnstown; 1s it
possible it might heve been Werren Erise?

A. It is possible; he was Werren Krise.

Q. Vhat were the regulations of the FHA?

A. At the time in 1922 there was FHA. They ceme in the
iste thirties, and they required that there only be a certain
size to the lots. A problem presented 1teelf a couple years ago
when the owners of various properties in this case wanted some-
thing done because the people in Pittsburgh demanded some assur-
ance that some public body was going to keep up the streets,
snd before you could meet that demend you had to get the super-
visors to sgree thst the plan kteelfl was all right. This is a
matter that has been discussed for a couplé of years. It 1s
quite old.

Q. Did you take part in the presentation of this plan to
the Supervisors of Upper Yoder Townshlp?

A. T think the snswer is yes, although I didn't present 1t
for personal ressons, which I would not explain. I asked the
Berkleys not to have me sct for them before the Supervisors.

T would like %o state that it was pointed out to me eerly by Mr.
Barnhart that the Berkleys were gullty of a violation of the
criminel statutes and if I did know the criminal law. I told

mr. Barnhart I would glsdly bring the Berkleys into this court

on a ples of guilty in this cese and see 1f the court thought
they were the tyope of people that ought to be fined or imprisoned

Q. Whetever sction you 4ld teke with reference to the ap-
proval of this plen or submission of 1t, did you do thet ss at-
torney for the Berkley Estate? '

A. 1 d4id.

Q. Tell the court what you and I did in trying to get this
presented to the Supervisors?

A. T understood from the Berkleys coonies of this plan had
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been shown to the Supervisors without their giving thelr con-
sent or without their signing the plan approving 1%, and you
celled me one dsay and ssid there was o new wrinkle, that they
wented the townshlp engineer to approve this. Mr. Hinks 1s on
the tenth floor of our bullding, we are on the ninth. floor and
Mr. Locker is on the eighth floor, and I asked Mr. Locher to comse
up, end I sald, you two are the most active engineers in this,
could it be you don't approve of thils plan? He ssid, no, 8lr,

I have no objection to the plan. I sald, will you please get a
copy of the plan from Mr. Hinks and put your neme on it and see
that the supervisors get an opportunity to approve zxX the seme.

Q. Ie it correct you told him he was %o get the original
tracing?

A. I told him first a covy. Later on I told him to get the
original, becesuse that seemed to be the bone of contention.

Q In making the arrangement to have that plan teken from
Mr. Hinka! office by Mr. Locher and submitting 1t 2t the meeting,
were you doilng those things as attorney for the Berkley Estate?

A. T wes.

Q. Will you exemine this petition or signetures to 1t, and
tell the court whether sny of the partles in the Berkley Estate
are petitioners?

A. Willism R. Beem and his wife, Emme J. Beam. She is a
Berkley heir. Lloyd A. Berkley. He is 2 single man; he 1s one
of the heirs. Incidently, I told the Berkleye %o sign this, but
not entermrisers who were bullding up gsomething to sell. These
oronerties were sold for relatively a smell smount, and I told
the Berkleys 1t would be better that the people who wanted fto
build vush this proceeding to do something with the streets.

Q. There hass been reference made here today sbout lend
promoters; sre the Berkleys and have they been land promoters?

A. No, sir. Mr. Berkley was a farmer, snd most of them

have a job in the mill. They were just cutting up thelr own
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farm. The first part sold wee to the City of Johnstown.

Q. And then were verious lots sold each time?

A. Yes, prior to that. All of the lota to the north of
Atwood Street, I believe, have been sold, although one or two
may be owned by en individusl Berkley helr. I believe the
Berkleys own somewhers between forty snd fifty lote to the south
of Atwood Street.

Q. And the other lots in the plan have gll been sold?

Yes.
And have they been sold to individuals?

Yes.

e O >

Have houses been built upon them?

A. This sectlion to the nortﬁ is completely bullt up slmost.
The sectlion to the south, the peonle started to build right
after the war, and you sald there were twenty houses started;
that would be & correct estimate as far ss I can see. There are
e lot more peodle that want to bulld, but they cennot start un-
t11 they cen finence 1it.

Q. You know that of your own knowledge?

A. I do. People cen borrow from the FHA or VA who cannot
otherwise get finsncing, becsuse under the Government regulatlion
they can borrow a large emount of money and the psyments are
scattered over a long number of years, and the interest on VA
loens is very sttractive, and the intereet on FHA 1is ettractive
compsred with the eoulty that the peonle heve in the pronerty,
slthough there is nothing so attractive by the THA if you heve

enough money to mske s down payment.

CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. BAERNHART:

Q. Did I indicete to you that the Supervisors entertained
for a moment any criminsl orosecution sgainst the Berkleys?

A. You vointed the statute out to me rather directly.

Q. Did I smy thet the Bunervisgors contempleted a prosecution]

18
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A. No, you just pointed to the etetute. I sssumed I wes
to draw my own inference.

Q. Did you drew the inference we were walting sround to make
a criminal prosecution?

A. You recell whet I bold you. I told you I would be glad
to represent them in court in a criminal proceedling at any time,
and the dlscussion drooped there.

Q. I have repestedly ssld we entertsined no such idea what-
soever, and 4idn't I tell you all we wanted to have done wss the
Act complied with so the Suvervisors would not be surcharged
and so that 1t wouldn't be unfelr to the inhsbitsnte of the
township thet would have to beer the exoense of townshilp lmprove-
mnenta?

A. No, I believe you seid since thils plsn should have been
anoroved in 1941 and wesn't 1%t couldn't now be sapnroved. I wes
Thet the imoression I got from several conversations; that it is
now too late to ask the Bunervisors to approve the »nlan, Of
course, I dlasgreed with you 28 a matter of law.

Q. At ony rste that wase your understanding?

A. Yes.

Q. You say thet the mortgegee would insist before making a
loan on any of these lots thst they needed a guerantee or some
assurance thet the streets and alleys in this mlot would be ap-
proved and takxen cere of snd meintailned?

A. Thet 18 right.

Q. As I understand it, what they provose to do in this pro-
ceeding 1s To have those atreets and slleys in the plot improved
end mainteined?

BY MR. HARKINS:

ObJlected to; we don't ssk for that. Ve are not asking for
1t todsy. We think it 1s improver and irrelevent 2nd immeterial.

(Witness continuee) The FHA does not have sny iron-clad rule
that you have to have 8 concrete road in front of houses in a
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suburban area. All they want is some evidence of a highway and
whatever is there 1s going to be maintained by a public body.
It may be that the FHA will approve a dirt road. In other gec-
tions they may want a road with red dog or black top, and other
sections macadam, and possibly in built-up sections of a city
maybe a concrete rosd. In some instsnces they may went curbs
and in some, sidewalks. The only thing thet 1s mandatory 1ls
thot something in the nature of a road be there and that some
public body will cere for and keen 1t that way. It doesn't en-
tall a lot of money.

Q. It might entall a lot of money if concrete constructlon
were required?

A. I don't think you have any concrete construction in thé
township. I see no reason in the world for a concrete coastruc-
tion here. You only got macadsm on the thoroughfare that ls
state highway.

Q. I am quoting you, in some instances the mortgsgee might
require a concrete road?

A. Not in these instances. '

Q. Do you know what the mortgsgee would require in these
instances?

A. No. I have talked with Mr. Hesselbarth (?} on this par-
ticular subject. He is, I belleve, the original director for
the FHA in Pittsburgh. He is the man whose name 1ls noted on
any document in Johnstown. All he wanted for these people up
here wes some amsurance there would be something there 1in the
way of streets, the minimum requlirement, which would be maln-
talned by the townshlp.

Q.‘It would have to be maintsined whet the court would con-
sider in case of a mandamus proceeding such a road reasonably
passable in that community?

A. This 1s only a proceeding to see if there is anythling
wrang beslcally the metter with this map.
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Q. You know, Mr. Saylor, that the owner could present a
petition for the ovening of a rosd under the old Act of 1936,
that 1s, for the appointment of vliewers?

A. They can't do 1t unless then heve a recorded msp to go
by.

Q. I haven't made myself clear. I understand it is con-
tended by some at least this 1ls the only procedure that could be
had to hsve these roads or streets improved. Now, there can be
a proceeding under the Act of 1936 by the appolntment of viewers?

A. I suppose that is correct, yes.

Q. Don't you know that has been many times done in Upper
Yoder Township?

A. Yes, but we could have obvieted that here. I told you
I would have the Berkleys give a deed for the streetsto the town-
ship. You sald you couldn!t take a deed for the streets,

Q. You say the Berkleys were in no eense promoters when that
mep was made in 1941. It was made as the name indicates, for
the Hsrry E. Berkley Estate?

A. That is right.

Q. When did Mr., Berkley dle?

A. In 1935.

A. A. WALKER, cslled on part of appellants, sworn.
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. HARKINS:
Q. Where do you live?
405 South Clearfield Street, Upper Yoder Township.
Is that address Johnstown?
Yes.
How long have you lived in the Johnstown area?
December 3 of this year it will be 51 years.

Are you the owner of any real estate in this county?

= o Lo = O oF

The only thing I own is on Bouth Clesrfleld Street.
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Is that on the plan of lots in question in this case?
Yes.

Whet lot do you own?

271 on Clesrfield Btreet.

Did you build a house on i1t?

> o » o p o

Yes, we were the first housge in the Berkley Plan, the
first people to move in.

Is your wife's neme on the deed?

Yes. I have the deeqd.

Are you one of the petitioners in this cage?

Yes.

Did your wife sign this petition?

Yes,

Is that her signature?

2O Lo >0 e

Yes.

Q. Do you know how many housees are built on the south side
of Atwood Street or Goucher Street?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. On the plan of lots in question in this suilt?

A. Yes. On Derby Btreet there are two houses occcupied and
one foundation. On South Clearfield Street there are elght houses
occupled; one just asbout completed, and four in different stages

of construction. On Girsrd Street--it was Blair Street. I be-

Ilieve that street was changed whenever the streets were changed
due to the duplication. There isg on Girard Street one house oc-
cupled; three houses in the final stages of construction, and one
foundation.

Q. Then according to my count, there would be 21 built, part
pf them occupied, snd the others in various stages of construc-

Eion?

I A. That is right,
Q. As an owner of lot No. 271 have you been detrimentally
nffected in sny way by the feilure of the Board of Supervisors
22




of Upper Yoder Township to approve the plan of lots offered in
evidence here today?

A. I have, sir.

Q. Explain to the court how that affected you?

A. I was affected in quite & large number of ways. The mere
fact thet before I can get anything into this »slan of lots, we
must have 1t accepted.

Q. What do you mean?

A. Most young people, young men and young women,that want
to have a home, they can't get a home. They work dey and night,
get up et five o'clock in the morning, and neilghbors loan them
a light o work at night to build the house. They can't get a
losn on there because the plan is not accepted by the Supervis-
ors. Mr. and Mrs. Cowle were held up for a year and a half,

Q. Ie Mrs. Cowile, his wife, here?

A. Yes.

3. Is her husband, in apite of thie obstacle, bullding his
own house?

A. Yes. I hesr him early in the morning; I'eee him late at

night, as late as ten o'clock at night, working on his home to

gave money so they would have some covering and a roof over thein
head.

Q. Was there anything else detrimental 1o you?

A. Yes, I have a wife end chillad, and I would like for them
to 1ive in a community that is recognized ss & community by the
people in charge. I don't 1ike to live any place that is not
recognlzed, and very definitely this section 1e not recognized
by the Supervisors of Uoper Yoder Township.

Q. You mean you are not recognized that you are bullding
on a street?

A. That is right.

Q. This proceeding was instituted ebout June 15, 1950. Had

there been some negotiations to have this plan accepted prlor
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to that time?

A. I entered into it sometime about February of that year.
T was invited to a meeting with some of the men that formulated
a group.

Q. Had there been a previous negotiation with the Board of
Supervisors before this case was started? .

A. Yes.

Q. Covering a period about how long?

A. I couldn't make s definite statement on that. I entered
into 1t in February. Probably sixty or ninety deys prior to the

time I sterted into 1it.

BY MR, BAFNHART:
We move to strike out the testimony of this witness as to

alleged hardshlp guffered as being irrelevant end immaterial.

GRIFFITH, J.:

Overruled for the present. An exception is noted to the

avpellee.

CROSS—-EXAMINATION BY MR. BARNHART:

Q. When you say you are one of the petitioners in thils
vetition you mean the petition in the appeal from the refusal of
the Supervisors to approve the plan of lots?

A. That 1s right,.

Q. You don't mean in any sense you ere a petitioner %0
have the nlan approved?

A. This ie the sppeal from the refusal.

Q. ¥r. Locher was the one who presented the metter and ask-
ed that 1t be approved?

A. I think it was g very good move.

Q. You understood }¥r. lLocher presented that plan for approv-
al? _

A. Yes, sir, that is from the testimony here in court.
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ON FRIDAY, MAY 4, 1951, AT 9:30 O'CLOCK A. . HEARING
RESUMED.
BEFORE McKENPICK,J.,and GRIFFITH, J.

BY MR. HARKINS:

If your Honors please, counsel for appellant offer in
evidence the Beechwood Park revised plan of lots,recorded 1in
Plat Book volume 3, page 124, records of Cambrie County, Penn-
sylvenis, which shows a plan of lots sltuate in Upper Yoder
Township; the vlan is dated October 2, 1939; it was approved by
the City Plenning Commission on Decepber 28, 1939, and approved
by the Uover Yoder Townshlp Board of Supervisors on December 28,
1939. The wurvose of the offer is to show that thils Board of
Supervisors wlth reference to the Beechwood Park Revised Plan
of Lots now offered in evidence aporoved that plan of lots; and
this offer wlll be followed by proof that many deeds covering
lots on that plan had been made and recorded 1ln this county be-
fore they avproved the plen of lots. One of the ressons they
gave thet they could not approve the Berkley plan was that lots
hed been sold before the plen was epproved. It ie offered for
the purvose of »roving that they did approve a plan of lots
after many lote had been sold from thet plsen.

BY MR. BARNHART:

We object for the resson 1%t 1s incompetent, irrelevent and
immaeterial. This Beechwood Park plan was not a part or in any-
wlse connected with the Berkley plen, and if the sunervisors
d1d approve this plan at one time, it would have no relevency
here. However, I sunvose the court had better toke it and get

the whole picture.

BY MR. HARKINS:
The objection mede by counsel for the sppellee has been
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conatantly that the supervisors could not spvrove the plan
becruse Berkleys have laid out street and sold lots on 1t before
the plan wes apnroved. This offer is made for the purpose of
showing this seme Board of Supervisors approved this Beechwood
Park revised plan of lots after & number of lots had been sold
by description referring to that revised plan, and 1t 1s offered
for the purpose of showing they are seting in an srbiltrary man-

ner and beyond their discretion.

BY MR. BARNHART:

I do not 2dmit I took the position I did take. It seems
to me thet if the.supervisors did sporove some other plsn entired
ly separste and apart from this plen, it could have no bearing
on this particulsr plan. _If they were right in approving those
other plans, well and good; but if they were wrong, I cannot
understand whet bearing that would have here. It hes nothing
to do with the Berkleyv plan.

GRIFFITH, J.:

It might ten to show thet they were inconsistent in their
actions. If 1t dld happen the way Mr. Harkins suggests that
they approved another plan after lots were sold, and they gave
a8 a reason for not approving this plan that lots were sold

before approvel of the plan, 1t might be material.

BY MFR. HARKINS:

We add to our offer the ststement thst the statement to
this plan of lots was the fact that the Berkley Estete by laying
out 2 plen of lots and selling the lots showing streets and so
forth without having 1t first spproved by the supervisors was
illegal and therefore the board of supervisors had no right to
gpprove the plan, snd we refer to the first psregraph of the
answer in which 1t stotes: "It 1s averred thet Hsrry E. Berkley
Estete was without suthority in laying out seid Plasn of Lots.

Prior to the said Plen deted Anril 21, 1941, the sald Harry E.
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Berkley had 1lald out a Plan of Lots, belng Plan of Lots lald out
by Harry E. Berkley situete in Upper Yoder Townshlp, Csmbria
County, Pennsylvanie, September 27, 1922, by Fetterman Engineer-
ing Comweny, covering the same ground in which the streets and
alleys thereon were differently loceted than were the streets
and alleys of the said Plsn of April 21, 1941. That after Sep-
tember 27, 1922, and before April 21, 1941, many lots on the
plen of September 27, 1922 haed been sold either by the sald
Herry E. Berley, or by the Harry E. Berkley Estste, and the pur-
chasers of sald lots, or their successors in tltle, had acquired
proverty rights in the ss2ld streets and salleys on s2id Plen of
1922, which entitled them to have the streets and alleys so
dedicated remsin oven forever; and the laying out of sald Plan
of April 21, 1941 was in violstion of the rights of the owners
of lots on the Plsn of September 27, 1922, and illegal. Further
answering the petitioners, the Supervisors heve no authority
under the lew to sonrove the Plsn of April 21, 1941, and it
would be unlawful for them to do eo." Thet 1s the reason we
sre offering this Beechwood Plan of Lots to show they approved

that plen after deeds were mede for lots 1n that plan.

BY MR. BARNHART:

This shows we object to the plen of 1941 and among other
things say they had the plan of 1922, which is appellee's exhibit
No. 1, which »nlsn shows lots hsd been sold, &nd therefore the
purchssers of those lots acquired rights in those streets and
alleys., I csn't see sny admission here that would permit them

to offer this Beechwood plam.

GRIFFITH, J.:
Overrule objection. Let it be edmitted. Exception to

the sppoellee.
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BY MR, HARKINS:

In connection with that offer we offer in evidence record
of deed C. C. McLain to Rober C. Lengel, dsted November 1, 1939,
and recorded November_B, 1939, in Deed Book volume 491, vage 238}
That deed conveys lot No. 20 on Beechwood Park Additlon leld
out by C. C. McLein October 2, 1939, fronting 70.78 feet on
Goucher Street. We coll sttentlon to the fact that Upnner Yoder
Townshiv Sumervisors approved this plsn December 28, 1939. That

deed wes dated November 1, 1939, recorded November 3, 1939.

BY MR. BARNHART:
Objected to e8 being lncomvetent, irrelevent, immaterisl

and insdmissible.

GRIFFITH, J.:

Overnule objection. Exceontion to appelless.

BY MR. HARKINS:

We offer in evidence record of deed of C. C. McLaln %o
Blske . Olmstead and wife, dsted November 9, 1939, and recorded
November 13, 1939, in Deed Book volume 491, page 268, in the
records of Cambriz County. That deed conveys not No. 21 on the
plan of Beechwood Addition 1laid out by C. C. MclLain, dated October
2, 1939, situete at the corner of Luzerne Street and Goucher
Street. We coll the court's attention to the fect that the super
visors approved the vnlen December 28, 1939. Thet deed was mede
November 9, 1939 snd recorded November 13, 1939.

BY M. BAKNHART:
Seme objectlon.
BY THE COURT:

Same ruling. Exception to appellees.

BY ’R. HARKINS:

We offer in evidence at this time the following recorded
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vlens which heve been aporoved by the Suwervisors of Uvper Yoder
Township, Cembris County, Pennsylvanla: The first offer is s
plan of John K. Mlller Layout of Subdivislons, recorded in Plat
Book volume 3, oege 90; the lend if situste in Uuvner Yoder Town-
shin and Borough of Westmont; the nlan is deted July 14, 1934,
and was approved by the Clty Plenning Commission August 1, 193k;
apnroved by Upper Yoder Township Superviscors snd recorded on the
3rd of February, 1936. This offer 1s made for the purpose of
showing that the supervisors have apvroved a plan of lots which
does not include all of the vsrious detalls proposed to be in-
cluded under a resualutlion of the Townshlp of Upper Yoder which
wos sdovnted on August 26, 1950; and to show that having approved
this ¥iller layout of the following plan with no reference to
drsinage faclllitles and 211 of the ofher matters referred to in
this new resolution of August 26, 1950, that the refusal to ap-

vrove the Berkley v»lsn 1s an abuse of thelr discretion,

BY MR. BARNHART:
Same oblection.
BRIFFITH, J.:

Seme ruling. Excentlon to appellees.

BY MR. HARKINS:

We offer in evidence the plsn of Beechwood Park, Revisged
Plan No, 1, Cherokee Lane Bection, recorded in Plat Book Vol.
3, page 120, situste in Upper Yoder Township; plan dated May 26,
1938, spproved by the City Planning Commlssion August 26, 1938;
recorded 24th August, 1939. Thet peln 1s offered in evidence

for the ssme resson as the vplen included in the preceding offer.

BY }R. BARNHART:
Same objectlion.
BY THE COURT:

Ssme ruling. Exception to snppéllees.
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BY MR. HARKINS:

We desire to offer in evidence the records of 21 plans of
1ots covering property in Upper Yoder Townshin, Cembrie County,
Pennsylvsenia. All these plans have been approved by the City
Planning Commlission, all heving been made after the 25th of
April, the dste upon which the Act of Assembly in question became
effective; and the offers are mede for the purpose of showlng
thst in the entire townshlp of Upper Yoder not one of those plang
of lots ever had on 1t the detalled information and material that
1g now requested before the aonroval of this Berkley plan which
was of record ot the same tlme elther before or after many of
these 21 plans were recondea, and the fallure of the board now
to aporove the Berkley plan of lots, which 18 gimilar in =all de-
tails with the other 21 vlene referred to, gshows an abuse of

discretion in this case.

GRIFFITH, J.:
Had the supervisors approved those plana?
BY MR. HARKINS:

The supervisors did not approve those plans.

BY MR. BARNHART:

The seme oblection, and this additional objectlon, namely,

1t does not asppear thet the supervisors aporoved any of the plan

now offered ln evidence.

BY MR. HARKINS:
This is entirely propéer for the reason I have examined eveny

Plst Book in Cambria Couniy. I have worked on them for over 25

vesrs, and I haven't seen a plan, approved or not spnroved, 1n

the entire county that hes in it what the supervisors of Upper

Yoder Townshlp now reqgulre.

BY MR. BARNHART:

We have the act of 1933 in question. This sectlon 1140
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provides for certsin things to be done in order that there be
some connection with the surrounding territory--prover dralnage,
proper curbs, and sll that--so the thing doesn't wind up in be-
ing a conglomeration of lots up there thst would lead to endless
trouble not only as to sewage, but to curbas and everything.

The set of 1933 wasn't in effect at all when some of the alleged
acts were done, but it does seem to me even though the super-
visors had not done what those acts reouire, ever after the

time of the 1933 Act, 1t does close the door from them ever get-
ting on the right track.

BY THE COURT, GRIFFITH, J.:

It wouldn't be controlling, but it might have some welght.

BY MR. HARKINS:

We say theilr refusal to approve the Berkley pla%?%y passling
this resolution after we applied for avproval to tlie us down to
something thet was never heard of, never used, and not in these
other plans, is an gzbuse of dlscretion. I feel if the board of
supervisors had acted promerly without any sbuse of diecretion,
and without evidence of using thia plan and the people lnvolved
in 1t a little differently from anybody else in the district,
they would have been right; but we argue in this case this actlon
of this board with reference to the Berkleys has been constantly
snd continuously oppresive and different treastment accorded to
the Berkleys and thelr plen of lots than any other plan of lots
in this county, some of which have been approved by the board

and some of which they didn't psy any attention to.

BY MR. BARNHART:

Thigs was the first one ever referred to me, end I am trying
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to do it right. It is a discretion logically with the suver-
vigors, and I don't think anybody has a right to set that dis-

cretion sside. UYe only went to comply with the law.

GRIFFITH, J.:
For the present we overrule the objection. An exception

is noted to the avpellees.

BY MR, HARKINS:
We sre calling Mr. Curtis Barnhart as 1f upon cross-

exemination.
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CURTIS BARNHART, called a8 if upon cross-exsminstion, sworn.
CROSS-EXAMINATION BY KR. HARKINS:
Q. VWhere do you live?

A. 130 Berkley Rosd, Johnatown, Uvnper Yoder Townehlp.

¢. Are you an official of that township?

A. I am supervisor,

Q. Have you any official position on the bosrd of supervis-
ors?

A. I sm secretary.

Q. How long have you been secretary of the board?

A. Fourteen years.

Q. Were you secretary of that board continuousiy during the
past fourteen years?

A. Yes.

Q. Vere you dmember of that board continuously during the
past fourteen years?

A. Yes.

Q. Do you have before you a letter dated May 15, 1950,
signed by 8. E. Dickey & Company, Unper Yoder Township Engineerstf

A. I do.

BY Mi. HARKINS:

This is an officisl communicstion of the township. I am
going to offer this sppellant's exhiblt No. 2, and ask leave to
substitute a copy. I sm offering in evidence letter of May
15, 1950, sddressed to Mr. Curt Barnhsrt, Secretary Upper Yoder
Township Supervisors, signed by 8. E. Dickey & Company, Upner

Yoder Township Engineers, by T. L. Locher, Vice President.

BY MR. BARNHART:

ObjJected to as being incompetent, irrelevant, immaterial
and inadmissible.
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GRIFFITH, J.:

ObJectlon overruled. Excevtion to avpellees.

BY MR. HARKINS:

I will read it:

"May 15, 1950. Mr. Curt Barnhart, Secretasry Un»nper Yoder
Township Supervisors 216 Dibert Street Johnstown, Pennsylvania
Desr Mr., Bernhari: Harry E. Berley Estate Plan of lots
In re the above subject we are submitting the originsl tracing
for the Bozrd of Supervisors& spproval, a8 to the lesyout of
lots and streets. We have checked this plan as per layout and
we gyprove 1t as such. The dralnage question and the acceptances
of the streets is a matter to be brought up at some future time,
a8 there 1s some question as to the responsibllity of drainsge
through the golf course. It 1l our understending thet the ap-
provel 6f this plan does not obligate the board of Supervisors
in any way, as to responsibllity in the streets or in the drain;
age, This metter should be taken up w;th the township's Bolici-
tor for his legel ruling. Yours very truly S. E. D,ckey &
Company Uonper Yoder Twp. Engineers by T. L. Locher Vice Presi:

dent."

Q. Do you recell on the d=te of that letter there was a
reguler meeting of the board of supervisora?

A. There wszsg,

Q. Do you recell at the time the letter was presented at
thet meeting o tracing of this plan that is in controversy in
this sult was vresented?

A. Yes.

Q. And you had thet plen in your possession that night?

A. Yes. .

Q. And mr. Locher as township englneer had sign the tovnship
engineer's gpprovel on that tracing?

A. Thet 1s right.
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Q. You continued to have that tracing in your possession
for = considerable length of time?

A. For ebout one day, end then we turned 1t over to our
solicltor for his apnrovel or disspproval.

Q. Mr. Barnhert, prior to the time when thst plan was sub-
mitted on Moy 15, 1950, 4id your Board of Sapervisors to your
knowledge have any resolution relstive tq.thg plan of lots which
would be asoproved by your board?

A. No.

Q. Do you have with you todey a copy of the original of the
letter which I addressed to the board of supervisors on August
7, 19507

A. Yes.

Q. Mr. Barnhart orior to May 15, 1950, to your knowledge
did the board of supervieors-of Uoper Yoder Townshlp have any
resolution specifying in any way whetever the type of plan of
lote which would be epvroved by the board or which would not be

gporoved by the board?

BY MR. BARNHART:

Objected to as incomvetent, lrrelevant and imraterizl.

McKkNRICK, J.:

Q. Hed you formerly put on your books an& resolution prescrib-
ing the form of plans and the charscter of highways requlred
for approval or lscking such requirements?

A. We didn't write into our minute books, but we do have
the State law books in our possession and we try to live up to

them.

BY ME. HARKINS:

We o8k that be stricken from the record. It is not resvon-

give.
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McKENRICK, J.:
Q. Hed the supervisors up to that time prescribed any layouf
of streets with reference to any law?

A. No.

BY MR. HARKINS:
Q. Did you produce that letter of August 7, 19507

A. I have 1t here.

BY MR. HARKINS:
I sek leave to substitute a copy of thls letter referred
to by the witness, snc merk it aoppellant's exhibit Ko. 3, which

I now offer in evidernce,

BY }'R., BAENHART:
Objected to as incompetent, irrelevent, lmmeteriel end in-

edmissible,

GRIFFITH, J.:

Objection overruled., An exception 1s noted To anpellees.

BY KH. HAEKINS:

*pugust 7, 1950 Boerd of Supervisors of Unper Yoder Town-
shiv Cambris County, Pennsylvanle Gentlemen: We reoresent a
large number of persons who sre owners of lots of lsnd or who
have interests in lote of lsnd which are marked, shown and deslg-
nated on e Plan of Lots laid out for the Harry K. Berley Kstate,
in Uoper Yoder Townshlp, Cembria County, Fennsylvenla, by the
Fetterman Engineering Commeny under dste of April 21, 1941, which
geld plan wes swnroved by the Clty Planning Commission of the
City of Johnstown, Cembria County, Pennsylvenia, on the 2nd day
of May, 1941. Ve heve been sdvised that the original tracing
of seld plen wes submitted to the Boerd of Sunervigors of Upper
Yoder Townshin, Cembris County, Pennsylvanie, for ennroval a8 to
the leyout of lots end streets. We are informed that your Board,
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or the Jecretsry thereof, now has the original trezcing of sald
plan. This notlce 1s belng glven o you by ue as attorneys for
the owners of lots shown upon scid nlan, reduesiing the Board
of Sumervisors of Uvver Yoder Townshlpn, Cambris County, Penneyl-
venia, to enprove 8214 plen hereinebove mentioned. We want this
notice to be understood as a formel presentatlon of that plen
for svoroval by the Board of Supervisors of Upner Yoder Township,
Cembries County, Pennsylvanie. In the event that we recelve no
worﬁ from you, notifying ue thét the plen hes been enonroved, or
notifying us thet the nlan has not been emoroved, on or before
the 14th dey of August, 1950, your fallure to 8o notify us will
be considered by us s8 & refusel on the pert of the Boaerd of

Suvervisors of Upner Yoder Townshin, Cembris County, Pennsylvenle

to evorove sald »lan of lots. Very truly yours, Herkins and

¥harton."®

BY MEK. BARNHART:

The witness wants to su»nplement his answer as no.
BY MR. HARKINS:

- original

Q. Did you recelve thet ,letter, the copy of which is marked
appellent's exhibit No. 3%

A. T did.

Q. Did you receive it on the seme dey 1t was written, that
18, 7th of August, 1950,

A. Yes, on the same 4-°¥.

BY MR. BARNHART:

I want for him to get an opportunity to snswer that ques-

tion and exvnlsin it.

BY ¥R. HARKINS:

§. Ie there something you want to add or explain with refer:

ence to anvthing I asked you?

A. It is not directly in connectlon with your question.
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BY MR. HARKINS:
I object to anything that is not directly in connection

with my queatlion.

BY MP., HARKINS:

Q. Ae secretary of the board of supervisors of Uvver Yoder
Townshin, Csmbria County, Pennsylvenla, you have cherge and cus-
tody of the records of that bosrd?

A. I heve,

Q. Have you been ot 211 of the meetlings of that board since
the 7th of August, 19507

A. Yes.

Q. Have you been at all.of the meetings of thet board since
Mey 15, 19507

A. T hsve.

Q. Prior to the 15th of August, 1950, 4id the boerda of
suvervieore of Unper Yoder Township, Cambris County, Pennayl-
venis, take officisl action aoproving the nlan that hed been
submitted on Mey 15, 19507

A. They did not.

Q. Did the boerd of supervisors of Uoper Yoder Townshlpn,
Cembris County, Pennsylvanle, teke officisl action prilor to
the 15th of August, 1950, whereby they refused to enprove that
vlean un until the time?

A. Yes, but I can't say the date. It 1s in the minute booXk.

Q. Ves thet sctlon taken before August 15, 19507

A. It wes teken three or four times. The Berkley Estote

to this desy hss never ssked us to approve a plen.

BY #MRK. HARKINS:
We 28k that znswer be stricken from the record. It is not

resoonsive to the auestlon.

GRIFFITH, J.: I believe that is responsive,
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BY MR. HARKINS:

. Mr. Barnhert; after May 15, 1950, end prior to August
15, 1950, did the board of Supervisors of Upper Yoder Township,
Cambria County, Pennsylvenls, tske any officlal board sctlon
refusing to approve the plan, the trécing of which was submitted
to your boerd on May 15, 19507

A. Yes, we did.

Q: On what date?

A. June 5, 1950, ([@n the minute book, a letter from S8.E.
Dickey & company, signed by T. L. Locher concerning the Berkley

plsn of lots was read and turned over to our sollicitor.

BY MR. HARKINS:
We move to strike that out as not belng responsive to my
question, I asked him 1f the bosrd did approve 1t or didn't

aporove 1it.

GRIFFITH, J.:

We sustein the motion. An exceptlon is noted to appellee.

BY MR. HARKINS:

Q. Now, Mr. Barnhart, to help you and 211 of us--do you
have any other board actlon or record of bosrd action between
May 15, 1950, and August 15, 1950, relative to the.apprOVal or
the dissporovel of that tracing thet had been submitted to you
on May 15, 19507
Not until September 11, a letter from Attorney Harkins.
Not until September 11, 1s that your enswer?

I believe 1t 1s.
In between those two dates there are none?

Beg your pardon, on August 7.

© = O = O F

of the plan submitted?

A. It has. It directs our solicitor to orepere a resolutio
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and submlt it to the supervisors.

BY MR. HARKINS:

We move to strike thst out ss heving no bearing on the

matter asked about.

BY MR. HARKINS:

Q- Is thie correct: From Hay 15 to August 15, 1950, the
board of supervisors of Uoper Yoder Townshivp, Cembria County,
Pennsylvenia, did not take official action approving the traving
or plen that had been submitted to you on May 15, 19507%

A. That ie right, we dldn't,

f Q- Is it correct thet your board did not take any official
action between May 15 snd August 15, 1950, refusing %o approve
the plan,ggitracing of which had been submitted to you on May
15, 19507%

A. It is pretty herd to 8ay yes or ne because of this
correspondence end minutes. We have discussed it time and again.

Q. I will repeat the last question: Is it correct that your
board did not take eny offlclal actlon between May 15 and August
15, 1950, refusing to epprove the plan, the tracing of which had
been submitted to you on May 15, 19507

A. I would say they did not.

DIREQT-EXAMINATION BY KR. BARWHART:

Q- Will you state whether or not your board csused me to
write a letter to Mr. Harkins under date of August 14, 1950,
i

morked for 1dentificetion appellees! exhibit No. 27
A. Yes,

BY ME. BARNHART:

We offer in evidence in connection with the evidenée or
the witnese appellees' exhibit No. 2, identified by the witness.
BY MR, HARKINS:

We have no objection to the offer. It wss received by us.
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GRIFFITH, J.:
Let i1t be admitted.

BY MR. BARNHART:
Q. Do you have any record in your minutes prior to Augusst
14, 1950, with reference to this matter mentioned in the letter?
A. That wes at a speclsl meeting. It was between August
1 and September 6., We passed it I am sure. This has all been

sudlted by our auditors. I don't have it. I do know it was donJ.

BY MR. HARKINS:

Q. Whet was done?

A. The actlon of the board prior to this letter of August
14 in respect to this letter of August 14 as to the ap»olication

mentloned in the letter,.

BY MR. BARNHART:
Q- Will you state whether or not the board took any action
under dste of September 6, 1949, relative to this Berkley plot?

BY MR. HARKINS:

ObJected to ss not relating to the present matter before
the court but relsting to a matter entirely separate and dis-
tinet. I would like to read into the record the following cer-
tificate of the witnesa signed by him and the seal of the town-
ship affixed. The followlng parsgraph was taken from the minutes
of a meeting held April 4, 1949: “A new petition from the resi-
dents and lot owners in the Berkley sub-division, in which they
agked thet vsrlous rosd be taken over as Townshlp roads, was
presented at this meeting, and ordered turned over to our solici-
tor for s declsion as to the legality." We object because the
witness now proposes to discuss & matter which is not relevant
in thls proceeding. This 1s =2 proceeding to have a plan of lots
gnoroved. The metter to which the witness refers relates to fthe
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accepliance of township roads; therefore, 1t is incompetent, ir-

relevent and immaterisi.

GRIFFITH, J.:

Overrule objection. An exceptlon 1s noted to apvellant.

A. Yes, the board took this action: "A written owinion from
our solicitor, concerning the legrlity of the rosds ase changed
from the original plans by the Harry E. Berkley Estste, was read
and discussed, and 1t wss finally decided to table the informa-
tlon until such time that the attorneys for the Berkley Estate

and Upper Yoder Township csn agree."

BY MR. BARNHART:
Q. Whet wss the matter up then for considerstion that minute

refers to?

BY MR. HARKINS:
Objected to as being a matter in writing and the writing
1s the best evidence, and the additional reason 1t does not re-

late to the present application.

GRIFFITH, J.:

Overrule obJection. An excevtion is noted to apoellant.

A. It seems this certailn portion of ground owned by the

Berkley Estate is situate in a spot--(interrupted).

BY MR, HARKINS:
We oblect to thsat.
GRIFFITH, J.:
Oquction sustained. Exception 18 noted to appellees.
BY MFE. BARNHART:
Q- Just what the meeting pertained to. What happened at
the meeting?
A. We diascussed the layout of the thing and 1t didn't meet
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with the requirements as printed in our state code.
Q. Do you refer to the Act of 19337
A. T do.

Q. Is that what that meeting pertained to?

A

That is all; nothing else.

BY liR. HARKINS:
We move to strike out the testimony of the witnees and the
1a8t two answers, and ask leave to question him about hls rec-

ords.

BY MR. HARKINS:

Q. You have reference to & resolution or some motion of
September 6, 1949; is that correct?

A. Yes.

Q. Do you have your book there showing the minutes of the
meeting of Aoril 4, 19497

A. Yes,
3. Will you read to the court what officlal action was
teken April 4, 19497 VWhat does the book say about 1t7

A. It says a new petitlon from the residents and lots ownerf
in the Berkley sub-division, in which they asked thsat varlous
'roads be taken over as Townshlp roads, was presented at thls
meeting, snd ordered turned over to our soliclitor for a declsion
28 to the legallty.

Q. That other motion that you referred to &n Bentember 6

related to the same matter?

A. Yes.

BY MR. HAEKINS:
T move to strike it out and add to the objectlon thet 1t

1s incompetent, irrelevant and immeterisl,

GRIFFITH, J.:
We deny the motlon. Exception to anpellsnt.
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BY MR. HARKINS:

e desire to offer in evidence at this time the original
netltion for the purmnose of showing that the apresl wes filed
on the 15th of June, 1950, and for the ournose of showing that
the decree relestive to fhe notice of hesring wass dated the 1l5th
of June, 1950.

Mr. Barnhart, can 1t be stipulated thet notice of the ap-
pesl setting fogth the time and place of hearing was properly

glven snd accepted?

BY VR, BARNHART:

Is thet necessary?
BY ME, HAFRKINS:

You were st thet meeting.
BY HR. BARNEART:

Yesn.

WILLIAM B. COWIE, celled on vnert of apoellente, sworn.
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR, HARKINS:
Q. Vhere do you live?
26 Hickory Lsne, Upper Yoder Township.
Do you own your own home?
I sm bullding my home at the present time.

You snd your wife own the lot?

> o » o >

Yes.
Q. Are you familiar with the location of the lota and
streets and so forth ss shown on this Berkley plan of lots re-

corded in Plat Book volume 4, at page 687

A. I em,

Q. Does it show Blsir Street?

A. Tt does.

Q. Does 1t show Clearfield Street?
A. Yes.
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Q. Does it show Derby Street?
A. Yes,

Q. Can you tell us of your own knowledge sporoximately how
many homes or houses gre bullt fronting on Blair Street on lots
shown on that mev, both occuvied and under constructiont

A. There sre two occupled; six in verlous stages of con-
struction.

Q. Both sides of Bleir Btreet?

A. Yes,

Q. Refer to Clearfield; what 1s the situetion with respect
to both sides of Clearfield Street g8 to the number of resldences
built or being constructed there?

A. I believe there are none occcupled. Two in the course
of construction.

Q. Will you stete the condition of Derby Street with refer-
ence to buildings erected or being conatructed thereon?

A. Two ere occupied and one under construction at the pres-
ent time.

Q. Ie this lond shown by that plen of lote in a bullt-up

section of the Johnstown section of the clty ereal

BY MR. BARNHART:

In order to evoid loss of time, we dld not object origlnal-
1y to esch question, but now move theti the testimony as to the
number of houses erected or in the process of erectlon be strickeT
from the record es being incompetent, irrelevent, immaterial and
inadmisslble.

GRIFFITH, J.:
Motion refused. Exceptlon to appellee.
A. I don't understand the queation.
BY MR. HARKINS:
J. Wes this farm lend origineslly?
A. It hes been up until the last few years in the pest. It
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hes been developed and it has been bullt up, as well as the
surrounding territory.

Q. Is this land sltueted nesr the Municlpal Golf Course?

A. It 1s adjacent to 1% at one slde.

Q. Doea Goucher Street extend from the point on thils mep
toward Westmont borough and reesches the borough of Westmont at
Menoher Béulevgpd?

A. Yes.

Q. It is Atwood Street Qh the map, but it 1s now Goucher
Btreet?

A. Yes.

Q. Is this land situate in e part of the Johnstown City
ares which is repidly bullding un as a resldence district?

A. Yes, 1t 1is.

§. You live on Hickory Lane?

A. Yes.

Q How fsr 18 it situste from the plan of lots you are looky

A. One block from the plan.

Q. Ie the lend within one block of this plan buill up?

A. Yes, pertly built and pertly belng bullt.

Q. Are you familier with the fact there hes been some ef-
fort made to heve the plan approved by the gupervisors?

A. Very familiar.

Q. Are you femiliar with the fact thet the plen does Ehow
the location of certain streets snd elleys?

A. Yes.

Q. Are you familiar with the fact an effort hes been mede
to heve thset vlsn approved so that later on there may be streets
and a2lleys in thet plen?

A. Yes.

Q. Do you #nd your wife now own sny lot on the plan you are
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looking at?
A. Yes. Lot No. 261.
Where 1e 1t located?
On the corner of South Blair and Rodney Streets.

You say you are building a house on Hickory Lane?

- o » o

No, I am building a house on this lot 261.

Q. Have you hed any inconvenlence by reason of the fact
this vlen has not been approved by the township of Upper Yoder?

A. Yes.

Q. Just explain that. What hapoened?

A. The mailn issue we soplied for an FHA loan at two differ-
ent times, and after spending qulte a blt of money on.that gettin&
extra plans and meeting other various requirements and waste
in months, they finally came back rejected for one reason that
was not directly connected here, but 1t all hes a beering on 1%;
one time they specified the streets should be in the plot; the
second time they chenged it, that streets should be accepted by
the township. That was their answer and that all directly hinge
in this case.

Q. Did you apply for an FHA loan to more than one institu-
tion?

A. T d4id.

Q. What were the lnstitutlons; what banks or building and
loans?

A. Cembris Building and Loan and from Felix Heese(?).

Q. Wes your application refused in both csses?

A. Thst 1s right.

Q. Are you going ahesd with your building?

A. Yes,

Q. Are you handicspped by the fact this plan hes not been
avproved? -

A. Yes.
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Q. Can you get a loan other than from FHA on this lot?

A. I heve.

Q. Is the loen you got from other sources ss beneficial to
you ss FHA would have been?

A. No.

Q. Would 1t be easler for you to build and finsnce your
home if you were permitted to get an FHA losn than the loan you
have obtalned?

A. Much easier.

Q. Would thet meke it possible for you to proceed more
quickly with the development of your lot?

A. Yes.

BY MR. BARNHART:

I purposely 4dld not offer objJection during the examination,
but while the witness is on the stend I move to strike out his
teetimony as belng incompetent, irrelevant, immaterisl snd in-

admissible.

MeKENRICK, J.:
Q. Are you a perty to this appesl?
A. Yes.
McKERRICK, J.:
Likely this 1s to show he wee a person aggrieved?
BY MR. HARKINS:
Yes,
McKENRICK, J.:

Motion denled. Exception to appellee.

PAUL E. ROBEL, celled on part of appellants, sworn.
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. HARKINS:
Q- VWhere do you live?
A. 411 South Clearfield Street,
Q. Are you femiliar with the locetion of the land shown on
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plan of lots recorded in Cambris County in Plat Book volume &4,
at page 687
A. I am,
Q. Is thst the plan in front of you on the witneas-stend?
Yes, sir.
Is your house within the lines of that plan?
Yes.
What lot number do you own?
275 and one-half of 274.

Heve you bullt a house on it?

> O = O = O oF

Yes.

Q. Are you familiar with.the fact there was an effort made
to have this plan epproved by the supervisors?

A. Yes, )

Q. Have you suffered sny inconvenlence by reason of their
fgllure to approve thet plan?

A. Yes,

Q. Whet was that?

A. I built up there thinking thet everything would come
through, and after we bullt up there I tried to get water in,
end there were three houses occupied at the time, and we went to
the water compeny to try to get a man to put the plve in, and
he sald they would, end later on Mr. Owens(?) sald he telked to
some officiel in Uvper Yoder Township end they would not put a
main in up there and wouldn't give us water beceuse the plan
wean't esccevted. .

Q. Wesn't anproved?

A. That 1s right.

Q. Has thst ceused you any inconvenience?

A. Yes.

@ Did that attitude of the company snd of the supervisors

impede the building of resldences in that plan of lots?
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Yes,

Is that a desirable place to build a home?

o

I would ssy it 1is,

Q. Has this failure to avprove this plan kept the peovle
from bullding homes in that location?

A. Yes, it has.

" BY MR. BARNHART:

I heve not objected to the questions and answers, but while
the witness is on the stend I move to strike his testimony from

the record becsuse 1t is incompetent, irrelevant snd immaterial.

GRIFFITH, J.:
¥otion denked. Exteption to appellee.

ESTHER HARTNETT, called on part of appellants, sworn.
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. HARKINS: '

Q. VWhere do you live?

A. South Clearfield Street.

Q. Are you familiar with the location of the land described
in the Berkley plan of lots which i1s recorded in Plat Book volumg
4, at page 687

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Is your home within the lines of that plan of lote?

A. Yes, lots numbers 301 and 302, Rodney and South Clear-
field Streets.

Q. Are you familiar with the fact there has been difficulty
relstive to the anprovel of thst plan of lots?

A. Yes.

Q. Do you know efforts have been made %o have 1% approved?

A. Yes.

Q. And do you know the supervisors up until right now have

not approved that plan?
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A. Yes, sir.
Q. Do you know of any inconvenlence suffered by owners of
lots on that plen beceuse of thelr failure to spprove the plan?
A. Yes. My brother-in-lew tried to get & GI loan and was
refused.
Q- You and your husband hsve built a house?
Yes.
How many houses on the street?

Nine, sand two or three golng up.

A
Q
A
Q- On that one street you ere on?
A. Yes.
Q. Is that a deasirsble residentisl ares?
A. Yes, 1t is.

Q. Do you know as a fact the bullding up of that desirable
resldence ares has been impeded by reason of this plan not belng
approved?

A. Yes.

BY MR. BAENHART:

I have purvosely not interrupted the witness, but while the
wltness 1s on the stand I move to strike the witness'! testimony
from the record for the resson it 1ls incompetent, irrelevant

snd immaterisl.

McKENRICK, J.:

Deny the motion. Exception to avpellee.

CURTIS BARNHAPT RECALLED FOR FURTHER CROSS-EXAMINATION.
RE-CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. HARKINS:
Q. Do vou have your minute book?
A. Yes.
Q. I went you end I to understand one enother first. Vhen
I ask you if you have taken officlal sction to approve the plan

of lots I meen did that motion or resolution come before the
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board and they approved the plsn. If I ask if you took officlal
actlon to refuse to anprove the plan I mean some one made a
motion or rescolution sand it wees voted unon thet we wlll not ap-
prove the plan. Do you understand?

A. T understand.

Q. After August 15, 1950, did the board of supervisors of
Unper Yoder Township untll this dste teke offlciel action approvs
ing the Berkley plan of lots in controversy in this sult?

A. No.

Q. From August 15, 1950, until this dete, did the board of
sunervisors of Unper Yoder Townshlp teke officlel action stating
we refuse to approve the plan of lots of the Berkley Estate?

A. We didn't.

@. Do you have your minute book before you?

A. Yes.

QJ. W11l you refer to the meeting of August 26, 19507

A. I have 1it,

Q. Would you cere to read into the record the minutes of
that meeting?

A. There is nothing in here concerning the Berkley Estate,

§. Is there anything with reference to the Berkley plan of
lots?

A: No.

Q. Is there anything in the minutes of the meetling of
August 26, 1950, of the board of supervisors of Upper Yoder
Township which relates to a resolution prohibiting the opening,
conestruction or dedicating of roasds, streets or alleys?

A. Yes.

Q. At thst meeting there was a resolution passed by the
boerd of supervisors relstive to submiselon of plsns for future
development?

A. Yes,
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Q. I had you copy of resolution and other pepers delivered
to me by Mr. Bernhart with his letter of August 28, 1950; will
you look at 1t and ssy if i1t 18 a correct covy of the resolution
adopted August 26, 19507

A. It is.

Q. VWhat is the dste of this resclution you are spesking
about?

A. August 26, 1950,

Q- And thet 1s the day it was passed finally by the board
of supervisors?

A. Yes, it wes.

BY MR, HARKINS:

I am offering in evidence at this time a packasge of nine
pages, which we will esk counsel to stlinulate 1s a copny of the
resolution, snd elso conles of the varlous annlicatlons relst-
ing thereto, which I request be identifled a8 anvellents' exhibilt
No. 4. 1In connection with the offer I offer annellant's exhibit
No. 5, being a letter recived from Mr., Barnhart relsting to
exhibit No. 4,

BY MR. BARNHART:
No objection.

GRIFFITH, J.:
Let it be =2dmitted.

RECKSS UNTIL 1:15 O'CLOCK P. M.
AFTERNOON SESSION, .

BY MR. HARKINS:
I desire to offer in evidence appellsnts'- exhibift No. 6,
a letter I sddressed to Mr, Barnhert under dste of June 13,1950.

and esk leave to substitute a cony. HMr. Barnhert has the orig-
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BY MR. BARNHART:

We oblect to it as belng incompetent, irrelevant and im-

materiel.

McKENRICK, J.:

ObJectlion overruled. Exception to apnellee.

CURTIS BARNHART recelled for further cross-examination.,
CROSS-EXAMINATION BY #MR. HARKINS CONT!'D.:

Q. Who are the supervisors of Unper Yoder Township?

A. Blalr Hunt, president, Curt Barnhart, secretsry and
D. H. Welmer,

Q. How long have those three men been members of the board
to your knowledge?

A. T would say twelve years. I am not sure, but it is about
twelve years.

Q. I show you a revised plen of part of the J&hn K. Miller
plan of lots 1ln Unper Yoder Township, Cembris County, Pennsylvsenip,
recorded February 13, 1951, in Plet Book volume 4, st pege 117,
records of Cambrlis County, and ask you to state whether or not
that nlen was approved by the Upper Yoder Township supervisora?

A. Yes, but it was approved for the nurvose of abandoning
this street. The attorneys advised the buyer of that and the
seller they would like to have that on. We hed no objection to
the s2bendoning of Dlckinson Street.

Q. This plan wes szpproved by action of the supervisors?

A. Yes.

BY MR, HARKINS:

We offer 1n evidence plet referred to in Plat Book volume
L ot page 117.

BY WR. BARNHART:

Objected to ss beilng incompetent, irrelevant, immaterial
and lnedmlissible,
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GRIFFITH, J.:

Overrule objection. Excention 18 noted to appellee.

DIRLCT EXAMINATION BY MR. BARNHART:

Q. Explsin whset you meen by thst ststement that you approv-
egﬁigr the ournose of shbendoning Dickinson Street. What was
involved in that?

A. In 1927 John K. Miller laid cut his entire farm. In
1933 there wasa an Act psssed regerding sporoval. Sometime later,

in 1937 or 1938, he asked the supervisors to approve the plan,
It wes lald out in 1927.

BY MR. HARXINS:
We object to this teatimony. He wes asked about a vnlsn of

lots approved in 1947

McKENRICK J.:
We willl receive 1t subject to the objection. An exception

18 nofted to suvpellants,

(Witness continues). This plen is part of the originel big plan,
Around that date a young man wanted to buy & sectlion of ground.
Two-thirds of 1t extends in width down over the hill. On the
plan 1t shows Dickinson Street. Mr. Miller wanted to sell this
entire plot. No ground was sold sround this street, and I be-
lieve Tillmen Baylor ssked the court to abandon that portion of
Dickinson Street. I belleve the court sdvised them thst they
should s2lso have it spproved by the sunervisors. 8Since the
original plan was epproved we approved thls. That street wes
never opened.

Q. When did you approve thils revised plan?

A. There is no deste on 1it.

Q. When did you approve it?

A. I don't have the date.
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Q. It is entered for record here Februsry 13, 19517

A. I think it was approved in Jesnuary; 1t wes around there.

GRIFFITH, J.:

Q. Is 1t a portion of the plan that was laid out prior
to the Act of 19337

A. The plsn was dreswn and lald out before 1933, and after
1933 they ssked us to spprove the plan, which we did. Inclidental
1y, they are bullding their own streets and drsinage end every-

thing at their own expense.

McKENRICK, J.:

Q. The original plen was approved about when?

A. It was after 1933. It was done for the purvpose of hav-
ing the WPA bulld roads. We desired to put men to work at the

time.

BY MR. BARKINS:
We move to strike out that testimony.
McKENRICK, J.:

Motion denied. Exceptlon to appellants.

BY MR. HARKINS:

We hove offered in evidence the plan of Beechwood Park,
revised in 1939, and recorded in Plat Book volume 3, pesge 124,
and in connection with that we offered in evidence two deeds
which relste specifically to that revised plan. We now offer
in evidence plan of Beechwood Park, dsted March 18, 1937, and
etate to the court that the lend embraced within this plan of
March 18, 1937, recorded in Plat Bock volume L, pege 69, is the
game lend as shown in Plat Book volume 3, page 124; so we offer
in evidence the pien of 1937 recorded in Plat Book volume 4, at

page 69.
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BY HR. BARNHART:
ObjJected to as being incompetent, irrelevant, immaterial

and insdmissible.

GRIFFITH, J.:

Overrule objection. Exception fto appellee.

BY MR. HARKINS:

In connection with the last mentioned offer, we offer in
evidence the record of the following deeds, all of which show
thet C. C. McLain had adopted this plen recorded in Plat Book
volume 4, at page 69. He sold many lots therefrom prior to the
date the plan of lots recorded in Plast Book volume 3, at pege
124, wes avoroved by the supervisors of Upver Yoder Township,
Cambrisz County, Pennsylvania. There are a total of 36 deeds.

T heve o 1list of them; I have compared them, and I will make

the offer snd ask the reporter to copy them from our typed list.

BY MR. BARWHART:
These deeds form no part of the Berkley plen of lots.
BY MR. HARKINS:
That ie correct. It is sdjacent to the Miller plan.
BY MR. BARNHART:
The offer is objected to as being incompetent, irrelevant,

immateriel and inadmissible.

GRIFFITH, J.:

Overrule objection. An exceptlon is noted to avpellee.

BY MR. HARKINS:

We rest.
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CURTIS BARNHART celled on vert of appellee, having heretofore
been eworn,
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. BARNHART:

Q. You have testified you are a member of the board of
supervisors and have been for twelve or fourteen years?

A. Yes.

@ You are secretery as well g8 a member of the board?

A. I anm.

Q. Wi1ll you stete what requests or demands had been made
upon you for the spproval of these plans and opening of streets

in the Berkley plan?

BY MR. HARKINS:

We object to the question including opening of streets, be-
couse those are two separate and dlstinct acts. It apoesrs we
are concerned wlth one only, the epproval of the plan of lots.
We object to any testimony relative to the opening of sireets

as beilng immeterlsl, lrrelevent znd inadmissible.

BY MR. BARNHART:

The very act we are talking about provides ss follows:
"No person shall construct, onen, or dedlcate any rosd, street,
lane or alley," snd so forth. We deslire to show what they did

request. It is pert of the history of the whole matter.

McKENRICK, J.:

We overrule the objection. Excevntion noted to sppellants.

A. In the early pert of 1949, Williem Beom, & son-in-law
of Harry Berkley, brought a petition in to me and I presented
it to phe supervisors, asking us to open and construct astreets
in the Berkley plan of lots. It didn't ask us to accept a plan.
I believe it was twice in the ssme yesr. They 4ld it again in
the early vert of 1950, but only to the extent of asking us to
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open atreets, not accept a plan or pass on it in any way--just
onen streets. We knew nothing about a request for having the
plan approved untll the middle &f lest summer--I believe July--
when the residents of that section had Mr. Locher present us
with a tracing to have it silgned by the supervisors. We talked
it over and hended it on to our solicitor for advice, and ths
result from there on is this sult.

Q. Was that letter of Mr. Locher dated May 15, 19507

A. Yes.

Q. Was this plsan in duplicate?

A. Just a single plan. There wasa a place on 1t for our
aporoval. Mr, Locher signed below. He 1s not required to, but
he signed it anyhow.

Q. Did you make sny explsnation to Mr, Locher as to not
meeting the requirements of the Act of 1933°%

A. We told him we had discussed that qulte often and it
didn't meet the requirements of the Act, and I myself had two
seagions with the Berkleys themselves up at theilr home. I tried
to get them to present 1t in & proper way. Each time they saild
they would, but they didn't, and I told Mr. Locher we would hand
it on to our solicitor.

Q. Did you state to Mr. Locher =rior to thet your solicitor
advised you 1t didn't comply with the Act of 1933%

A. Yes, we dld.

Q. Did you stete to him as to the fairness to the other
people of the township?

A. Yes. I called his attention to the Beechwood section.
This fezmous MecLsin, he had a totel of three-fourths of s mile
of road put in and a mile and a helf of sewage. That wae all
put in without expense to the townehip. That sectlon incldentall
was svoroved by us. It was all imnroved without expense to the

township.
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Q. Had your State Townslkrip Assoclation done anything upon
yPis matter under the Act of 1933, and was that brought to your
attention?

A. That was discussed at a supervieors' conventlion in Phila-
delohla, I believe in January, 1950. There was a discusalon by
the State Secretary of the Association, and they had a question
and answer period, and they attempted in some way %o get around
some of the things theese owners were doing. They will not back
up the work they start.

Q. Were you informed as to what the prsctice was in the
eastern part of the State as to the improvement of roads in pland
of lots?

A. The State Secretsry exvlalned to the gathering--about
400 there--the reason for the Act. He ssid that there were greatl
farms laid out by promoters who would sell lots and pull out
and let the township build the roads at the other taxpayers ex-
pense, and this act was deslgned to prevent such procedure, That
wag his oypinion,

Q. Did you get a copy of the rules and regulations that
they had been using end from which you prepered your rules and

regulationa that Mr. Harkins has offered in evidence?

BY MR. HARKINS:
May I put s general objectlon £irE% as to all thla testl-

mony? I conslder it irrelevant and immaterisl.

(Witness) A. We got = copy of another township. It is consider-
ably larger than ours, probably richer. We used that as a gulde
to make our own resolution. In thelir resolution they ssk for
resl good streets--some of them paved with concrete or macadam,
and so on; twenty feet wide; sanitary sewers placed under them.
We modified ours. All those nine peges handed 1n here, eight'

of them sre procedure to follow, such as an apvlication for ap-
nrovel. There is only one page tn those sheets that pertains
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at 211 to the structure of the road. We are going to allow as

chesp a road as eix inches of red dog. The resolution we coplied

from demended ten inches of stone and two of macadem, or elx inch
es of concrete. We modified it and made it as cheap as would be
ressonable. It 1s & very cheap consfruction. We ought to be
ashamed of ourselves.

Q. I will show you appellee's exhibit No. 3 and 28k you
whether those are the rules and regulatione you got through the
Stete Secretary and which you used in connection with the preparart
tion of your rules and regulayions that have been offered in evi-
dence here?

A. Yes, this is 1%.

BY MR. BARNHART:

We offer in evidence appellee's exhibit No. 3.

BY MR, HARKINS:

Objected to as having no bearing whetever on thie case.
You might as well offer in evidence in a school law csse some-
thing some bunch of teachers adopted in Phlladelphia or Pitts-

burgh.

BY ME. BARNHART:
I don't think it is sdmiseible if it is objected to.

GRIFFITH, J.:

Objection sustained, Exceptlon to svpellees.

BY MR. BARNHART:

Q. You have been ssked here zs to this letter of June 13,
1950, offered here by appellents, marked eppellants' exhibit No.
6; wes that meeting held?

A. Yes.

Q. Where wes the meeting held?

A. At the offlce of Frank P. Barnhart.
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BY MR. HARKINS:

We object to eny meetings except the meetings of the board.

of supervisore.

BY MR. BARNHART:

Even Mr. Harkins representing the appellants was present.

GRIFFITH, J.:

Overrule objection. Exception to appellants.

A. I was present ot that meeting. We trled to agree on
something, possibly going back to Berkleys to present these plan#
for spprovel. We didn't get snywhere, so we Jjust broke up and
went home.

Q. Will you stete whether or not at that meeting suggestionJ
were made to Mr. Herkins what the supervisors and solicitor felt
should be done?

A. Yes, thot was discussed at length. The Act wes read timsg
and agsin st that meeting, but he didn't went to agree.

Q. Will you state whether or not the fallure of this plen
to comply with section 1140 was brought up?

A. Yes, it was brought up. That ise prectically all that
was talked about.

Q- There hes beén reference here to these subdivisions that
¥r. Harkins referred to as having been approved; were they 1m-
proved before the supervisors adopted them, if you know?

A. No, they were in the sct of improvement. It was WPA
days when they were gtill eble %o get Government help, and Mr.
Dickey, our engineer, 8sld 1% was a chance to get work done, and
he ssked us to spprove them, and in our dumbness we 8igned 1it.
Fortunetely, it never cost the township a nickel. We didn't
¥now there waes such & law. At any rate we got through 1t, and
it didn't cost the township anything. Even today the Miller farm
is being improved, not at the townshiv's expense. We spproved

thet too. It looks like we ere having 1t done without our paying
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anything out.

Q. I believe you have told us about the Beechwood vlan.
Did that include the Beechwcod plan and the P.C.Albert Young
plan?

A. P.C. Albert Young has asked us to teke over another road,
but he won't present s plan for approval, snd we have refused
to take over the roed until he does. But, incldentelly, he is
going right shead and bullding e good road. We are Jjust sitting
tight. He won't submlt a plan for svproval.

Q. Did I ask you whether streets and sewers were installed
in these plsns?

A. Mr., Young instelled a senitary sewer on Alberta Street
st his own expense and improved it at his own expense, and we
took that road over sze & separate vroposltion. That ls, before

he msde this big vlan. Slnce that we black-tooped it once. His

- rord wore out, and we put a new blesck top on it. Thlis road is

now sbout twelve or thirteen years old. He built 1ift.

Q. Wes that taken over by the Bosrd of Viewere under the
Act of 19367

A. Yes; there was no plsen filed of that farm at the time we
took thet over.

Q. That 1s, the Act of 1936, repesled by the Act of 19477

4. I think 1t 1is. .

Q. Did Upver Yoder Townshlp place the sewers 1n these plans
you referred to where the rosds were bullt by WPA?

A. Wo.

Q. Who plsced them?

A. WPA and the promoter.

Q. Did you talk to Mr. Berkley sbout whet would have to be
done in connection with this plsn under the Act of 19337

A. Yes, approximstely two and s half years ago. It wesn't
Mr. Berkley. It wes HMr. Berkley's sister(f) and son-in-law,

Williem Beom and Emma Berkley Beem. I met with them one evenlng
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snd snent an hour and a half with them. When I got through I
thought they had sgreed to go ahead and make e proper lsyout and
submit 1t. I left, snd about a week leter I met Mr. Beam down
town. He seld, I am not getting anywhere. About a month later
I mex made a request to meet them 2ll, and I sgain met only Kr.
Besm and his wife, snd there were no results.

Q. Will you state whether or not on October &4, 1950, or

theresbout, snother petitlon was presented which was signed by

some of these seme appellantse here, which hess been merked appellTes'

exhibit No. 47 twes sny such petition presented to you?

A. Yes,

Q. Who were the signers on that?

A. All of the meople thet livedon South Clesrfield Street
at thet time, starting out with A. A, Walker,

BY ME, BARNHART:
We offer in evidence appellees' exhibit No. b,

BY THE WITNESS:
That hes nothing to do with this plan. That is a petlition

to have us pave thet street on a fool front plan, section 1135.

BY MR. HARKINS:
We have a genersl objectlon ss to all of this. It is 1in-

comvetent, irrelevant, immaterial and inadmlssible.

GRIFFITH, J.:
Overrule objection, Let 1t Dbe admitted. Exception to

apnellants.

CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. HARKINS:

Q. Do I underatand you to say the township supervisors
sctually spent some money to put a street on & development made
by P.C.Albert Young?

A No. We resurfaced a street.
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Did 1t cost you any township money?

Yes, 2ll of our streets are maintained.

.. Had Young vpreviously put e hard surface on the stireet?

Yes, of stone snd oil.
Wags it & hard surface llke blackton?
No.

Q. That is in g section thet Young had built a lot of
houses?

A. He filled the street up with houses.

Q. Do I understand sll this explanation was made by you to
Mr. Locher, your englneer?

A. Yes, thet was discussed at length,

Q. But it wasn't discussed with the petitioners?

A. No, none of the petitioners were at the meeting.

Q. Did you ever fix a hesring by officlel act of your boardf

A. Not specislly, but 21l our meetlings are open.

Q. lsn't that provided for in this Act you are talking abouf

A. If a developer would ask.

Q. Is Mr. Miller a developer?

A. Yes,

Q. What is o developer?

A. E man thet leys out a plot of ground and sells lots for
a profit.

Q. Are you opposed to that?

A. No.

Q. Miller owned a farm in Upper Yoder Township?

A. Yes. He 1is bullding roads now.

Q. Because hies fsrm growe into a developlng communlty, he
18 a nromoter instead of a land owner?

A. I so understand.

Q. My understending of a nromoter is when & stiranger comes

1n here asnd develoovs vroverty, lesving some one holding an empty

grck.

Do you consider Miller snd Berkleys in thet clsass?
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Any one thet would beneflt by the townshilp.
Even the Berkleys?

Yes.

Do you put Miller in the same claes?

Yes.

e o o ¥

Then why didn't you approve the Berkley plen when you
have sporoved the Miller?

The Berkley plan has never been presented for epproval.
You avproved & plen for C. C. McLein?

Yes.

Two of them?

Yes.

And John K. HMiller?

Yes.

And another John K. Miller?

Yes,

Are you familiar with the layout of those various plans?

> O P O PO F o r o

Yes.

Q. In what respect does the Beechwood plen of lots as re-
corded in these Plat Books differ? 1Is 11T superior to the plan
offered to vou by the Berkleys?

A. From the fact it was planned to have 1t developed by
WPA, and the Berkleys haven't offer thet.

Q. Is there enything on the record thet shows anyvthing sbouf
WPA?

A. I don't know.

Q. Is there anything 1n the leyout of the Miller that mekes
thet plen superior to the plan of the Berkleys? '

A. The fact he hze bullt his own sireet and there 1is drain-
age there.

Q. Do you'understand q? guestions or ere you trying to evadé

them?
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A. I understand them.

Q. Mr. Barnhert, I ask you to exemine Plst Book volume 3,
at nege 124, end ssk you to stete whether or not there is any-
thing on that record to show sny reference to the WPA?

A. There is not that I cen see.

Q. Is there enything on thst record to show the application
was filled in duplicete?

A. No.

Q. As » matter of fact it wasn't filed in duplicate, was
1t?

A. T think it was filed in quite a lot of plans, including
the elevetion. I know that is in my offlice right now, the ele-
vetion of this entire business, showlng elevatioﬁ end dreinsge
and ell that. I csn bring 1t to you. HMr. Locher hess the orig-
inel.

3. Is there anything on the nlan to show that?

A. No.

¢- Is there snything to show thet McClaln within s year
agreed to psve those streets?

A. No; it was done.

Q. Is there anything to show thet McClain sgreed to orovide
eny sewsge whatever?

A. No, but it wes done.

€. Is there snything <xxr to show that McCleln filed profilep
of any street?

A. No, but I have thot,

4. Is there anything on there showlng elevations of any
nointa on the vnlan?

A. I am afrsid thst is up to ¥r. Locher. I don't under-
stand the figuring.

Q. Then whet good would it do to put figures on a »lot?

A. We teske the advise of people who ere pz2id by the town-
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ship, such es our solicltor snd englneer.

Q. When McClsin offered thet nlan for avprovel did you take
thet un with your solicitor, the plan recorded 1ln Plat Book
volume 3, -pege 1247

A. Vo.

Q. When the Miller plen wes offered for enproval, which 1s
recorded in Plet Book volume 3, nege 90, did you teke that up
with your solicitor?

A. No.

Q. When McDain offered for anproval plan recorded in Plat Book
volume 3, page 120, did you tske that up wlth your solicitor?

A. No.

4. And when Mr, Miller came alang and asked you to apnrove
something recently recorded in Plat Book volume 4, page 117,
did you teke thet uv wlth your solicitor?

A. No.

Q. Did you know that meonle were bullding houses on those
Uvoer Yoder Township plans thet I heve read into the record to-
dsy. I em referring to P. C. Albert Young property and his planf
Yeé; his street was builf{ solild.

You knew that was golng on?
Yes,

Did he have a plan of lots?

= O = O P

No, ss fer »8 we knew; he showed us a single street and
asked to hsve viewers apvointed, which we did.
Q. How sbout the Hertley plan of lots? Did you know

anvthing about that?
A. No, thet wes in the John K. Miller leyout.

Q. You knew they were bullding there?

A. Yes; 1t wes also the John K. Miller farm.

J. Did you know of the Hickory Lene vlian of lots lald out
by

A. Yes.
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Did you know Adam Kesfer had a plsn of lots?
No. Is 1t back into the mountain?
Do vou consider thet beck in the mountain?
. 'The back end of it is. Nobody lives up on the mounteln.

You den't have to snend any money back there?

Q
A
Q

A
Q
A. No,
Q. You don't get any money from any taxes beck there?
A. Yes, we get conslderables.

Q. As much g8 you do in this built-up section?

A. Yes, more taxes,.

Q. Explsin that?

A. Bethlehem Steel Comwmeny peys ebout one-third of the
taxes of Upper Yoder Township--undeveloped cosl land.

Q- Do we understand from whet I have gszthered from your
testimony it 1s all right to build up Unper Yoder Townshlp and
vav texes, but don't ssk us to spend any money?

A. No. VWe maintain sll the roads in the townshin. We don'j}
build the original, After thet we keep them up.

Q. Did you know they were bullding on the Isaac D. Bsrnhart
Bstate plan-of lota?

Yes.
Thet wes never submitted?
No, it was bullt long before the Act.

You are spesking of Jefferson Street?

That ls right?

o o o p

That was built by Mr. Bzrnhart.

Q. Will you tell me the svecific program that you outlined
in Frank Bernhart's office when I was present? Whet were we %o
do?

A. As I recell it, we were golng to ask the Berkleys to
submit a plan according to lew, se we webe advised by our solici+

tor. He thought it wss the only way out.
Q- In other words, it sll went back %o comnel Berkleys to
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do something you want them to do rather than file a plen, Isn't
that the truth?

A. No.

Q. Didn't you say it was to go beck to the Berkleys end
they were to submit nlans for aporoval?

A. That 1s right.

Q. Dldn't you say it was to go back to the Berkleys and
they were to submit you plans for approval?

A. That is right.

Q. Whet have you against the Berkleys?

A. We have nothing against the Berkleys. We simnly want
1t oresented according to their change from our township map.
We will have to change our mep and according to our englneer 1t
wlll cost %1500.00,.

Q. What is the tax milllage?

A. Eleven.

3. How meny lots are on this Berkley plan?

A. T don't know.

Q. How much esre they asssessed at per lot?

A. I aidn't look at this year's. Some ere assessed as low
as $100.00.

Q. Buvvose these young folks builad houses there, does that
incresse the assessed value?

A. If he bullds a home, yes.

Q. Are there as many as 150 lots 1n this berkley plan?

A. I would judge there ore.

Q. And if you got houses on them yoﬁaget g thousand or
fifteen hundred incressed taxes?

A. We possibly can.

Q. It is Just a fact you and these other men will not ap-
prove this plan as dreawn un at present?

A. Yes; we have to start eome place; this is the biggest.
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| in Uoper Yoder Townsghin how many yearst

Q. You didn't stert with McLaln?

A. We were sort of dumb then, and WPA was to do the work,
There is no comnarison,

Q. When did MeLein first start to develop lend in Johnstown?

A. T wouldn't know. He has been operating in Johnstown

t

25 yeers,
Q. Whet is the dete of the plen recorded in Plst Book volume|

3, pasge 1207 YWhen wes the plsn lald out sccording to ites own
legend?
A. 1938.
Q. When wes this plan of McLain, vage 124, Plat book volume
3_-when was it 1leld out?
A. In 1939, October 2.
Q. Don't you know aé a fact thgse Berkleys have l=s1d out
their ferm in lots back as early as 19227
A Yes.
Q. Then the thing isn't the age of the plan. The fact 18
you aldn't like the jdea they changed some of theilr plan?
A. Thet isn't the ressom, 1% hasn!'t been eporoved. It 18
because they didn't.present it.
Q. Who else hes the idea of not liking the change?
A. The Stete Highway Department doesn't like it; Post B8fflce
Depzritment.
Q. Does Mr. Baer like 1t7
Vho 1is lir. Baer?
Don't you know him?

A
Q
A. Carl Baer?
Q. Did you ever tslk %o him about this plan?
A

I don't know the man %o talk to. I never telked to him

in my life. I know him to see him.
Q. As I understend 1t, here are the Berkleys who hsve lived
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100 yesrs I think their hlstory runs.

They own the ferm up there?

o -

Yes.

Q. Now that the city 1s growlng out to meet them, instead
of raising vegetables they are dividing their farm up to sell
lots?

Yes.

It 1e bendficial for them to do that?

= o

Yes.

Q. And it 1s beneficiml to the township if you get 150
lots assessed with hﬁuses on them?

A. It ien't beneficial to the township 1f we collect
$40,000.00 in texes that we svwend the following year to keep
un the roads these peovle need.

Q. Isn't that what you are supposed %o do?

A. Yesa, but it doesn't benefit us., They didn't do it in
the legal, prover msnner.

Q. You mean they dldn't follow the Act of 19397

A. 1933 is the one I have been referring to.

Q. ¥hy didn't you refuse to approve the plan of John K.
Miller because it wasn't any more in line than our plan 1ls with
the Act?

A. They were ready for WPA work, and incidentally I didn't
sign. I would have if I hed been there.

Q. You didn't sign what?

A. I didn't appréve this one in Plat Book volume 3, page
124. I would heve approved the Miller 1f I was there.

And slso the McLain?
Yes.
And the Eiller revised plan?

Yes.

O Lo o

But you are not golng to sign the Berkley plens?
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I will sign them tomorrow if these gentlemen say so.
But without = court order you won't?

No.

A

Did the WPA work on the plan of Beeckwood, the C.C.
McLein nlan?

A. Yes, practlcally all.

Q. Has that anything to do with the approvsl of the C.C.
McLain plan of lots?

A. Yes, that had sll to do with it. That is why 1t was ap-
proved., Our engineer made a layout for the sewer, work proposal,
made apolication for help to put the sewer through there, bullt
roads. They came to us for approval of the thing.

Q. Do you know the location of the public streets leading
from Goucher Btreet?

A. Yes, Magdalena, Dickinson has been abandoned, the next
one is Haverford.

Q. Are you vplanning to improve Heverford?

A. Not thst I know of.

Q. Are you planning to pave Susquehanna Street?

A. No. The people 1living on it are covering 1t and Henry
K. ¥iller.

Q. Vas there a meeting of the Board of Viewers within the
past two weeks on that street?

A. No, nobody yet has yet asked to have 1% approved.

Q. Mr. Barnhert, lesn't it a fsct when you say there was an
argument about this Act at Mr. Barnhart's office practically all
of thet discussion related to the question where I ssld the
township wouldn't be assuming any obligation in accepting this
plan and he said they would; that i1s what the big argument was
about?

A. It could have been. I know we talked of all that.

Q. You heard the ssme argument here back in October?

A. Yes.
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BY MR. HARKINS:

I move to strike out the testimony received under oblection

GRIFFITH, J.:

We deny the motion. Exception to sppellants.

T. L. LOCHER, called on part of avpellees, sworn.
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. BARNHART:
Q. Whst is your occuvetion?
A. Reglstered civil engineer,
Q. For how long have you been a regilstered engineer?
A. I hove been practicing engineering for a little over

25 years,

BY MR. HARKINS:
His qualification we admit.

BY MR. BARNHART:

Q. Under what name are you practicing now?

A. 8. E. Dickey & Company.

Q. Will you tell us how 1t came about that this »nlan of 1941
thet has been offered here, signed by S. E. Dickey & Conpany,
T, L. Locher, township engineer, ceme to you?

A. Yes, I had talked to Mr, Harkins concerning getting the
plan approved.

Q. Was that prior to May 15, 19507

A. Yes; and I told him A1f he would get the original map
I would see the supervisors got it and would have a possible
chance of gétting it spproved. So Mr. Harkins got the original
tracing to me, and after I received it I had a call from Tillman
K. Saylor. I went to hls office and ¥r, Hinke was there. They
asked me 1f I would sign this ovlan approving it, and I saeid I
would as to the layout of th; streets and the alleys, etc., and

I signed it and sent a letter of ftransmissal alonz to ¥r. Curtis
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Barnhart sdying that I had a-proved the layout of the slleys
and streets but not as to drailnsge or anything else.

Q. Thet 18 the trensmissal by letter of May 15, 19507

A. Yes,

Q. D1d you slso talk to Mr, Harkins before you sent the
letter of transmlsessal?

A. I talked to him several times prior to that.

Q. You at that time were township engineer?

A. That is right.

Q. Did you talk to me as sttorney for the township con-
cerning this?

A. No.

Q. You didn't tslk to any attorney for the townshlp prilor
to sending the letter?

A. No, it was my feeling that my approval didn't place any
responsibility on the supervisors. In other words, I didn't
feel that my signsture was absolutely necessary, but since they
requested it and 1t was possibly a better means of getting 1%
to the suvervisors with maybe a better chence of getting 1% ap-
proved. The sumervisors never suthorized me %o sign 1it.

Q. Had you even talked to them about 1t before you signed

1t?

A. I had talked to Mr., Curtis Barnhert about it, not offig-
l1ally.

Q. The township never authorized you to sign 1t?

A. No, that 1s right.

Q. Were you at that time familisr with this Act of 19337

A. No, I wesn't,

Q. Mey I ask you sbout the plan? Did you submit 1t in
duplicate?

A. Just the.original.
Q. I want to ecall your sttention to section 1140 on this
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question of orofile and ask you whether this plan had with it
g8 a part of it a proflle map?
A. Yo.

BY MR. HARKINS:
Objected to as calling his attention to sectlon 1140.
That psrt of the Act of Assembly 1s incompetent, irrelevant and

immateriesl.

GRIFFITH; J.:

Overrule objection. Excention to appellants.

BY MR. BARNHART:

Q. Wes it of any imvortance that there be a profile map?

A. Yes, to show the various grades of the curbs , of
the streets, and s2lso for drainsge facllities; otherwise you
cen't figure out how it is golng to dresin or what would be the
grede established on the street.

Q. Would this profile map show the grade of the streets?

A. Yes, znd elso the sewer. It would show menholes,inlets,
eand sh forth, house connectlions.

Q. Would the profile map show the drasinage?

A. Yes.

Q. What cen you sey as to the course of drainage fscilities?
Is that shown on this plan?

A. There is a provosed drzinsge llne golins through the
northern end of it, but there is nothing shown on the southern
end 28 to how it will drein. This portion of this plan of lots,
thet hes a storm sewer dralnsge.

Q. What plan is that?

A. Thies mav i1s the final plen which I approved, snd shows
a 12" terrs cotta sewer pive golng through the northern end of
the property and there 1sn't anything to show how the southern
end will drain. There is a storm drainage shown on the plan
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for the front section of the plsn of lots. That is the north
section.

Q. It doesn't show any drainage on the south end of it?

A. That is right; nothing shown at all; no mesns of drain-
age.

Is the land high or low?

According to this »lan 1t seems to be falrly rolly. They
heve some gradee; that would be for the street curbs. One part
goes up and the next pert goes down; so they could be drained
two weys. On the southern end, the grade on South Blalr Street
there is a 360 feet fall, 180 feet at 0.83p grade; 400 feet at
1.75% grede. It ie all plus going up hill out possibly to
Rodney Street, and from there to Goucher Street there is 400 feef
minups, 75% grede. It goes over the hill., Thet goes in the lows
voint at apnroximately the dividing line between lots 219 and
220, and from there up to Goucher 1t is a rise again. Thgre has
to0 be means of drsinage bsck in the southern end, and there 1l1s
ho facilities or snything ss to drainage on the southern end.

Q. How can you determine whether the course of dralnage
facilities as mentioned in this section of the Act 1s any com-
pliesnce with the Act?

BY MR. HARKINS:
Objected to; 1t 1s asking the engineer for a legel opinion.

He 18 not quelified to give that onlinlon.

GEIFFITH, J.:

Objection sustalned. Exception fo appellees.

BY MR, BARNHART:
Q. Does South Blair Street drop towards the southwest?
A. Yes; in my nrevious statement I came out from the south-

ern end of the proverty.

Q. As to Bouth Clearfield, whet about thet?
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A. It is practicelly the same thing. It 1ls on a higher
level than South Blailr.

Q. How about Derby Street?

A. It is spproximetely the ssme thing outslde of the top of
the hill which would be at lote 315 end 316, rather than at
Rodney Street. Back at 315 and 316 1t is 350 minus.5. It is
drooning off the other way.

Q. The dralnsge shown on the vlan running from the Glessner
property to the Johnstown Municipagiégurse, what about that?
Whet can that drain?

A. Of course, there isn't any grades shown on here. That
1.8 percentage of drainsge. Immedlately adjacent to this plan,
which 18 the Glessner property, there 1s nothing indicated on
here whether 1t is going to draln thst or anything about 1%,
and as to whether 1t would be adequate to take care of all this
drsinsge is something we don't know. There is no grade on there1
which would definitely control the capacity of the pine. 8o 1t
is pretty herd to tell from the information on here Just vhat
it would drain,

Q. Whet can you sey as to the structure of the draslnege
facilities?

A. All you cen sey about that 1t is a 12" terra cotta pipe.

Q. Can you locate that on the map?

A. Yes, according to the plean it sterts on Derby Street
st the line dividing lots 348 and 349, It comes disgonelly
acroes Derby Street to go down on lot 311. It goes through lot
311 and 308 down to South Clearfield Street. Then 1t turns diag-
onally ascross South Clearfleld Street tq the line dividing lots
272 and 273 snd 268 and 269, and down to South Blelr 3treet, and
then on South Blair Street in a eouthwesterly dlrection, going
then through lot 219 into a dreslnsge pilve in the Johnstown Munic)
pal Golf Course., snd while I don't know exactly the size of theat
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pive, I do know the city measured 1T wlthin the vsst few days and
they say it is a ten inch pipe. It is questionable whether that
pipe is going to be adequate to teke care of this dresinage run-
ning off here. When the streets are graded and paved you would
have a much greater run off that before.

Q. After the streets are peved wouldn't that increase the
flow of water?

A. Yes; while it is farm lend or a fileld your run off is
retarded. When they start to build houses and nlant the yards
snd heve nice gress snd keep it cut, your run off 1is greater,
and thet pipe mey not take csre of the drelinage.

Q. Is that of importence?

A. Yes, beczuse if this ares to the west and north of this
Berkley plan of lots, if thet weter that is up there has to come
down and drain through here, this 12" inch line may be inadequate
to tske care of this uoner plan of lots. It mey be the property
immedistely to the north and west, the drelnage from there would
have to come down through this 12" pive and it would not be big
enough.

Q. What sbout that pert of the plen lylng southwesterly,
the southwesterly psrt of the strin» about 500 feet in width?

A. There is no dreinsge shown for there. The water from
that polnt, anvroximately 500 feet southwesterly, would have
to drop and fsll back to the goutheast, and where it would go I
don't know, because there isn't anything ghown on here. I%
would have to go over séme of the private lots shown here. If
we turn the water back and run it through somebody else's lot
thet wouldn't be so good.

Q I want to ssk you as to the capaclty of the drainage
svatem?

A. There is nothing to indicste the capaclty at 2ll. The
resgon I esw that, they show a 12" pipe. I don't know whether

they intend to show that 12" pipe on a one percent érade. A 12"
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plipe on one percent grade will not carry as much wester as a 12"
plve on a 20% grade. Your capaclty is controlled by the érade
on the street and the slze of the pipe. There 18 nothing to
indicate the greode or anything else:

Q@ I think you s=id there is 2 pipe showvn on here?

A. There is a 12" terra cotta pipe shown.

Q. Heve you located that?

A. Yes.

Q. Did you give the dimension of that pipe’'at the golf
links?

A. Ten inches.

Q. In what respect would you sey this 12" plpe line is
defective as to the capscity for dralnage facllitlies?

A. I think I hﬁve covered that enough.
How would you determline that, Mr, Locher?
You mean the capecity?

Yes?

> O = O

According to the grade. To eatezblish that you would have
to get the statlstics as to the esversge reinfall, along wlth the
grade of your pipe and the ares which this'part would have to
drein; 1t mey be you would heve a square mile or two to draln
down through there. That could 11 be figured out. Of course,
it 1s not uo to us to figure that out.

Q. You could determine thet ss an engineer?

A. Yes. It would be absolutely necessary for you to deter-
mine the capacity of the pipe and what size of pive to put in
to absolutely take care of it, so there would not be any floods
un there.

Q. Is there anything else you want to call the court's at-
tention to?

A. There is one thing on this drsinage. If and when the
township ever assumes resnonsibility for the dralnage and for
the streets on this plan, there sre no essements or right-of-ways
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going through these various lots for dralnage.

Q. Will you repeet that?

A. T mentioned thst there are drsins going down through
various lot numbers. If and when the townshlp assumes responsi-
bility for the streets and drelinage and eo forth, there are no
provisione made whereby the township would heve any right to go
on these varioue lots to enlerge or to meintainany sewer lines

going down through there.

GRIFFITH, J.:
Q. In the deeds for the lots through which the drsin 1s shown
isn't there an excevotion?
A. We don't know that. It should he marked on the plan.
Every vlan we work up, when we do have an eesement going through
a lot, we show that easement. That is a thing that should be

taken into consideration,

BY HMR. BARNHART:

Anything else?

Not on the draineoge.

Anything else besides drainage?
No, I don't think so.

© » o p o

Have you told us whether that could affect a sAnltery
sewer systenm?

A. Yes, because when the time comes when we heve to design
2 sanitery sewver system, we must follow more or less the natural
drainsge course. It is neturally the course shown here for the
storm sewer. That would heve to be put 1n the esgenent or
right-of-wey which thls dralnege is in now. That is enother
resson whv we should meke sure there is an easement golng down

there through these nlaces.

CRNSS-UXANIWATION BY ¥R. HARKINS:

Q. I understand you did approve this nlan a8 to layout?
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A. That is right.

Q. Is 1t your understanding thet if the township suvervis-
ors hed amproved this plen that would not obligete or requlre
the township to construct, reconstruct, meintsin or grade any

rosd, street or alley shown on the plen?

BY MR. BARNHART:
Objected to as immaterial, I am afreld you are celling

for an ovniblon.

BY MR. HARKINS:

Q. Is that correct?

A. I was under the imnression it didn't obligate the
sunervisors. The letter steted that.

Q. This question of dreslinege, paving, gutters and sewers,
those sre matters seperete end distinct from the avoroval of the
layout?

A. Yes.

Q. The approvel of the plan has nothing to do with thet?

A. Other than as I have lesrned since this started, this
Act which they have which seys what must be done as to dralnage.

Q. But the sctuel work or figuring of dralnsge ond sewers
and paving and so forth are matters not in issue in oroving the
plan snd will come un leter when those things are done?

A. That 1s right.

BY MR. BARNHART:
Objected to; thet 1s a legel question.

BY :IR. HARKINS:

Q. Is it the netursl water course down over thet hill
covered by this »nlan?

A. Waturslly, yes.

Q. Has eny corporatién or anybody interfered with that

netursl wrter coursef?
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A. One,

Q. Did that block or shut off that nstural dralnage coursel

A. They piped it. They never told me what they did, but
it is obvious what they did. They took it upon themselves to
2t leest drain all that ground.

Q. They had a nstural velley running through the golf coursg?

A. That 1s right.

Q. They graded that off and rasised the natural level of the
goil and that interfered with the natural dralnage above?

A. That is right.

Q. And to take csre of 1t-they osut in a ten-inch nine?

A. Yes.
Q. If that isn't big enough it will be up to the city?
A. I would ssy so. Posslbly when that time comes 1f we
would rccept these streets and turn a great amounf of water down
there the ten-inch pine wouldn't carry 1t away; 1t would beck
un and run across the golf course.

Q. The one person who has interfered with the natursl
course is the city of Johnstown?

A. Yes.

Q. How long heve you been borough engineer in Upper Yoder
Township?

A. Since Janusry, 1945, when Mr. Dickey passed sway.
Q. Are you engineer for other municipalities?
A. Yes,
Q. Neme them?
A. Southmont borough, Gelstown borough, Loraln borough,
Brownatown borough and Adems Township School Distriect.

Q. Is this a correct statement? These municipalities sd~
jacent to the city of Johnstown are today and have been for years
suffering what we BEXX could proverly describe as growlng peins?

A, Yes.
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Q. That is the trouble wlth Geistown Borough and Upper Yoder
Township?

A. Yes,

Q. They are both suburban municipalities and in the last ten
years thousands of homes were bullt that were never there before?

A. That is right.

Q. And as theee demands for home sitee in suburban areas increasg-
ed the needs for sewers and streets likewlse increased?

A. That is right.

Q. And it followe as & natursal thing if a home is bullt the
assessment le raised?

A. That 1s correct.

Q. Geistown and all the aress suffering from these condltions are
subject to the same 111ls?

A. That 1s right.

Q. Are you famlliar with the varlous plans made by other engin-
eering firms?

A. I bhave seen them,
Dyes this appellees' exhibit No. 1. show Atwood Btreet?
Yes. It 1s now Goucher Street.

Vhat is the date of that plan?

i~

September 27, 1922.
Q. And referring to this appellees' exhibit No. 1, the plan in
dispute, is that a flat plan?
A. What do you mean?
In a previous answer they say it is Just a flat plan?
A plat plan,
Does that show streets and alleys?
It shows streets. I don't see any alleys.

It shows lot numbers and lot lines?

> o o O

Yes.
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Q. And the things ordianrily and usually shown on a plan?

A. Yes.

Q. It does something more, it shows elevations at various polnte
in that map?
Yes.

It shows dralnage faclilities on this plan?

- o F

Yes.,

Q. Will you refer to some recorded plans? Turn to Hickory Lane
plan recorded in Plat Book Vol. 3, page 132. There is no substan:
tial difference between the plan in question and the plan already
referred to?

BY MR. BARNHART:

Objected to as being incompetent, irrelevant, and immaterial.
GRIFFITH, J.:

ObJection overruled. Exception to appellees.
BY THE WITNESS:

A. What do you mean by no substantial difference?
BY MR. HARKINS:

Q. Does thet plan referred to in Plat Book Vol 3, page 132, have
any profile?

A. No.

Q. Any sewer lines?

A. I don't see any?

Q. Does it have any of the various things that Mr. Barnhart
questloned you about?

A. Yo.

Q. In substance or in form it is a regulation lot plan that
engineers have been making for many years?

A. That 1s right.

Q. No. 1 does show some elevatlions?
A. Yes.
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Q. Here are some gradesin this one, Plat Book Vol 3, page 1327

A. It has some grades on Hickory Lane.

Q. I want to know, referring to the plane I am calllng your
sttention to, whether there 18 any substantial difference 1n that
plan marked appellants! exhibit No. 1, and the plan recorded in
Plat Book Vol 3, page 1437
BY MR. BARNHART:

We move the testimony of the witness as to comparative plans
plens be stricken out as being immaterial.
GRIFFITH, J.:

Objection overruled. Exceptlion to Appellees.
BY MR. HARKINS:

Q. I am referring to the plans in the Adem Keafer. estate. Ex-
amine that and tell us whether there is any substantisl difference
between that plan and the plan in question?

A. No, 1t 18 a lay-out of lots.

Q. The same as the one in question?

A. Yes.

BY MR. BARNHART:
We move that the testimony as to the comparative plans be
stricken out.
GRIFFITH, J.:
Objection overruled. Exception to appellees.
BY MR. HARKINS:

Q. Referring to Plat Book Vol 3, page 167, P. C. Albert, 1s there
any eubstantial difference between that plan and the plan in ques-
tion?

A. No, this shows some lots. It is not a complete plan. There
is evidently a spsce for more lots., It 1s about the same plan.

It shows the grades on the streets and previous grades.

BY MR. BARNHART:

Same objection. 82




GRIFFITH, J.;
Same ruling.
BY MR. HARKINS:

Q. Turn to the Issec D. Barnhart Estate Plan of lots recorded
in Plat Book Vol. 3, at page 190, and tell us about it in the same
respect?

A. Thet 1s a plan showing substantlelly all the property. There
are no grades on 1t.

It ia subetantially the same as the plan 1n question?
Yes.

How sbout the plan recorded in Plat Book Vol. 3, at page 180%

= O = O

This one seems to be in the eame location as the one we lookq
ed at where I stated there seemed to be some room for development
or expansion, This has been filled 1n.

Q. You note my question for all the plans?

A. They are sll along the same llnes.

BY MR. BARNHART:
Same obJjection.
GRIFFITH, J.:
Same rulling.
BY MR. HARKINS:

Q. Relative to Beechwood Park Plan recorded in Plat Book Vol.
3, page 120, examine that plan and tell me if there is eny substan
tial difference between that plan and the plan in question?

A. No. Generally they are about the same.

Any profile shown there?

No.

Any drainage facilities shown?
No.

L O O

In reading their Act for draining contiguous territory - -

A. I do know that there are profiles for sewers and sireets in
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our office.
Q. But none shown on this plan?
A. No.
BY MR. BARNHART:
We move the testimony as to comparing the plans be stricken
out.
BY GRIFFITH; J.:
Motion denied., Exceptlon to appellees®.
BY MR. HARKINS:
Q. Turn to the Beechwood Plan of Lots recorded in Plat Book

Vol. 3, pege 124, and tell us whether or not that showsany profile

lines?
A. No.
Q. Any drainage facilities?
A. No.
Q. Anything there to show a plan for - -
A. That takes in the same thing and applies to a general plan.

We have the plans and profiles in our office for all of the
streets.
BY MR. BARNHART:
S8ame motion.
BY GRIFFITH, J.:
Same ruling.
BY MR. HARKINS:

Q. In ell the plans you have prepared for various officers 1in
the municipalities for which you are borough engineer are they
not prepared on the same plan as 18 this plan?

A. That is right. When a borough wants to do something on a
street, or if people petitlon them to accept a street, 1t 1s

dedicated, and we go out then and run our levels and establish a

grade and prepare a plan and profile of that street.
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Q. Thet 1s, when you want to accept a street, improve a street,
or put in a sewer?

A. Yes.

Q. But there 18 nothing in the ordinary preparation of the lot
plans you have had other than what we have had in thls plan of
Berkley's?

A. That is right.

Is this area bullding up very rapldly?
Yes.

And it 1s a very desirable residential area?

= L = O

They hAre nice propertles,

Q-'Do you know from your own experience and work in your pro-
fegsion that certain types of mortgage loans cannot be obtained
unless the municipallty has accepted a plan of lots?

BY MR. BARNHART:

Objected to.
GRIFFITH, J.:

Objection overruled. Exception to appellees.
BY THE WITNESS:

A. I know that for a fact, because I approved quite a few. We
have had quite a few people come into Council meetings telling us
that they have had loans through FHA and GI and asking that we
accept a street. In other words, they would not approve a loan
on a property when officially there is no street there. They want
gome assurance the street is on the ground and 1is passable and
will be maintained by the municipal authorities.

Q. Have you had experience in your profession in cases where

loans would not be granted unlees the lot plan 1s accepted by the

municipality?
A. Yes, I have had that.

Q. Mr. Locker, are you familiar with that general areas with the

85



plans of lots that are of record in the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds for Cambria County, Pennsylvania?

A. Yes, I have had several occaslons to come here and check into
that and also to prepare the blueprint which would be placed on
record.

Q. Have you ever found in the plat records in the Recorder's
Office a map which shows a profile of the astreets and alleys?

A. No.

BY MR. BARNHART:

Objected to as being incompetent, irrelevant, lmmaterial,
and inadmissible. -
BY GRIFFITH, J.:

Objection overruled, and an exception noted to the appelliees.
BY MR. HARKINS:

Q. Have you found any in which there is a detailed plan of
sewers or had drainage for surrounding areas?

BY MR. BARNHART:

Same objectlon.
BY GRIFFITH, J.:

Same ruling.
BY THE WITNESS:

A. No, I never have found any.

Q. The plan that goes on record generally is sccepted and
approved as a plat plan?

A. It is called a plat plan.

TESTIMONY CLOSES.
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May 15, 1950

¥r. Curt Barnhart, Secretary

Upper Yolier Twp. Supervisors
216 Dibert rtreot
Johnstown, Pennsylvanis

Déar ¥r. Garnhart:

Harry =. Serkley Estate
Dlan of Lots

In re the ahove su»ject wa are sunmitting the original tracing

for the “oard of "uporvisors! approval, as to th& layout of
lots and streets.

e have checked this plan as per layoubt an) we approve lt as
such, The drainage question anli the acceptances of the
streets 1s & matter to ve orought up at some future tiwme,

88 there 1s some question as to the responaiwvility of dralna*£
through the -~olf course. /

/
It 1s our understanding that the approval o this plan doesl
not obligate the voard of fupervisors in any wav, as to re-

sponsisility in the streets or in the drainage. This matter

should ve taken up with the bownshlp'a Sclicitor for his
legal rulling. !

*
Yours very truly !

{
S« E. Dickey & Company
Upper Yoder Tup. ng*peers

wTisexe L

T. Lu Locher vVice- Fbes.

’

TLLtmby

.a-—-—-————"_‘p_-.-




42;¢1~£45-*“,z:' 2, “

Auguet 7, 1080

Boerd of Supervisors of Upper
Yoder Townahip
Cembrias County, Ponnsylvenin

Gentlemen:

Yo repregout a lorge number of parsons vho ers ownors of lots of
land or who have intersnts in lots of land whioh nre morked, shown snd desipg-
neted oo & Plan of lLots laid out for the Farry E. Barkley Tetate, in Upper
Yoder Tounship, Cambria County, Pennsylvanie, by the Pottarnen Lagineering
Corpeny undor data of Fpril 21, 1941, which eald plen wee epproved by the
City Plenning Commission of tho City of Johnatoun, Combria County, Peansyl~
vanie, on the 2od doy of Ygy, 1941.

“e have been sdvised thet the oripianl tracing of reid plan weeg
_ subnitted to the Boerd of Supervisors of Upper Yoder Townshlp, Cerbrie County,
Panusylvrnle, for approvel eg to the leyout of lots sud gtreets. o are ine
formed that your Boerd, or the Searstary thereof, now hes the originnl troolng
of said plen,. .

This notice §s boing given to you by us as attorneyo for the owners
of lots shown upon snid plea, requesting the Bonrd of Supervisors of Upper
Yoder Tounehip, Cembria County, Pennsylvenis, to epprove said plen herain=
ebove mentionsd. lie went thir notice to be understocd as a formal presentetion
of thet plen for epprovel by the 3oerd of Guperviaors of Uppor Yodar Townnhip,
Cembria County, Foangylvanin, )

the pleon hes been spnroved, or notifying us that the plen hes not been npproved
on ar before tha l4ath dey of Mummst, 1950, your failure to go notify us will

be concidered by us s & refusel on the part of tha Board of Supervisors of
pper Yoder Township, Cerbria County, Peunsylvenie, to spprove neid plan of
lots.

‘Qﬁéz In the svent thet we receive no word from you, motifying us thet

Very truly yours,
HALRINS AVD YHAFT(H
By

FJHapw
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No. 1, Sept. Sessions, 1950.
IN THE COURT OF QUARTER
SESSIONS OF CAMBRIA COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA,

RE: APPEAL FROM REFUSAL OF
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF

UPPER YODER TOWNSHIP, CAMBRIA
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, TO AP-
PROVE A PLAN OF LOTS LAID

OUT FOR HARRY E. BERKLEY ES-
TATE, AND RELATING TO LOTS

OF LAND SITUATE IN UPPER
YODER TOWNSHIP,CAMBRIA COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA,

TESTIMONY.

Oy

FRANCIS J. LEAHEY
Official Stenographer

ap







5 TRz

o
A

o

Iy

."‘57-3;;' .

:5- it | ‘s*.s* ..JJ'

/( . 5 . RS - " : . -
&;&;’ 'J, fj t e ~’!; &, Y ,5., Lot S leygggT ke gy 5T . ./:.sua m”\,«-‘f*ﬂ’ @ 7“-3..
R o > § el : . . § @ ? P /37 /6
203"

/V.?.ﬁ" gt E.‘.
/.5‘0 97 )

104

‘

s

SZ.0f |3¢.57.

z2n/ §l .

A5

BYATX

2085

R 52_'

7567 T

A IS 3
Ry
207 .
N B

CdgaE gy

sz.0%

""“"”
A_,s(. . ﬁf.?';. ~ 0.5 u.-,j LA

' GIPTE
o A

S VS SN g ; i 6ok : L Gol L Go: ] ¢® : ; SNLES _®a” |- S @oi | ea | 1eé:

/600 ag i . - ‘ . - . ‘ ‘- S FOI . 1;._ . . Z Rt . L A - R ‘_. !g' [at.‘i‘ J(.;] H ard

e - ) 0 ; ;;1) +’ . 7 S,I'ﬁ/ 2 ‘—-f“’ 4 l'“‘ — i ety &,, ,.i * -. - y .\...; S - -{_,h_‘. = ‘ . ¥ y _:....—'_;"'”"“";"' "1—. ; A ,35-. 32 nz: _IJ

) S0 | sa’ T oo [ s T o o3t ey pil Eae T Rce — ; i @ %, /75 -
28 3 ! : : . o 1 flser | SO

,_;:g'

733 232'

LN 3S T3

OHNSTOWN MUN/KIPAA _Gé?_z.;

-rwp E/w;wvz&e Mﬂy‘-f-s‘ G




